Q307")!.“590|

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

MEMORANDUM
February 11, 1988
TO: Fred Eiland
Chief, Press Office
FROM: Kim L. Bright-Coleman (Xac‘

Special Assistant General Counsel

SUBJECT: Public Issuance of the Statement of Reasons
for the Final Repayment Determination for
Reagan-Bush '84 (Primary Committee)

Attached please find a copy of the above mentioned Statement
of Reasons which the Commission approved on February 9, 1988.
The attachments to this document are the same as those in Agenda

Document #87-118 with the exception of Attachment 15 which is
attached.

Informational copies of the Statement of Reasons have been

received by all parties involved and the document may be released
to the public.

Attachment as stated

cc: Audit Division
FEC Library
Public Disclosure
Reports Analysis Division



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON,DC. 20463

February 10, 1988

John J. Duffy, Esquire
Pierson, Ball & Dowd
1200 18th Street, N.W,
Washington, D.C. 20036

Dear Mr. Duffy:

The Commission has considered the responses filed on behalf
of the Reagan-Bush '84 Primary Committee to the Commission's
initial repayment determination contained within the Report of
the Audit Division on Reagan-Bush '84 issued on July 6, 1986. On
February 9, 1988, the Commission made a final determination that
President Ronald Reagan and Reagan-Bush '84 must repay an
additional $58,193.25 to the United States Treasury.

Enclosed is a Statement of Reasons in support of the
Commission's final determination as required by 11 C.F.R,
§ 9038.2(c)(4). Judical review of the Commission's determination
is available pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9041,

Please note that, under 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(4) (2), repayment
must be made within thirty (30) days from the date of receipt of
this notice. The payment should be sent to the Commission, but
made payable to the United States Treasury.

~z'3r'170|.3902

Sincerely,

Thomas J. Josefiak
Chairman

Enclosure
Statement of Reasons




t3 37 97 ‘II'S ? N3

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Reagan-Bush '84

)
)
President Ronald Reagan and )
)
Final Repayment Determination )

STATEMENT OF REASONS

On February 9, 1988, the Commission made a final
determination that President Ronald Reagan and Reagan-Bush '84
("Primary Committee") repay an additional $58,193.25 to the U.S.
Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9038(b) (3), representing the
pro-rata portion of the Committee's surplus of funds attributable
to the public funds received. Therefore, the Committee is
ordered to repay this amount within 30 days of receipt of this
determination pursuant to 11 C.F.R, § 9038.2(d)(2). This
Statement sets forth the legal and factual basis for the
Commission's determination in accordance with 11 C.F.R,

§ 9038.2(c) (4).
I. BACKGROUND

Reagan-Bush '84 ("Primary Committee") is the principal
campaign committee of President Ronald Reagan and Vice President
George Bush, candidates for the Republican nomination for
president and vice president in 1984. The Treasurer of the
Committee is Angela M. Buchanan Jackson and the Deputy Treasurer
is Scott B. Mackenzie. Reagan-Bush '84 General Election
Committee ("GEC") is the principal campaign committee of
President Reagan and Vice President Bush as candidates in the
1984 presidential general election. Mrs. Buchanan Jackson and
Mr. Mackenzie also served as Treasurer and Deputy Treasurer of

the GEC.




-w@:170!.;590q

The Primary Committee received $10.1 million in public funds
pursuant to the Presidential Primary Matching Payment Account
Act, 26 U.S.C. §§ 9031-9042, ("Matching Payment Act") to defray
President Reagan's "qualified campaign expenses,” ‘.e., payments
made "in connection with his campaign for nomination." 26 U.S.C.
§9032(9). The Matching Payment Act directs that a candidate who
ends the nomination campaign with a surplus of funds must repay
to the Treasury the portion of the surplus attributable to the
public funds received. 26 U.S.C. § 9038(b) (3).

The GEC received $40.4 million in public funds under the
Presidential Election Campaign Fund Act, 26 U.S.C §§ 9001-9013,
("Fund Act") to defray expenses "incurred by the candidate of a
political party for the office of President to further his
election to such office."” 26 U.S.C. §§ 9002(11) (A) (i)

9004(c) (1). 1In order to establish their eligibility for funds
under the Fund Act, President Reagan and Vice President Bush both
certified that their campaign for election would abide by a
spending limit equal to the amount of the public funds grant.

See 26 U.S.C. § 9003(b) (1).

The Matching Payment Act and the Fund Act require the
Commission to "conduct a thorough examination and Qudit of the
qualified campaign expenses"™ of publicly funded campaigns.

26 U.S.C. §§5 9038(a) and 9007(a). The Commission issued an Audit
Report on the Primary Committee, Attachment 1, €finding first that

the Primary Committee had a surplus of funds, and second that




N
o

o
¢
o

™~

mn

o

logd

certain payments by the Primary Committee necessitated
cteallocation between the Primary Committee and the GEC with a
corresponding payment by the GEC to the Primary Committee. " The
effact of this finding was to increase the amount of the Primary
Committee's surplus, thus increasing the amount of the
Committee's surplus repayment under 26 U.S.C. § 9038 (b) (3) .1/
Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c) (1), the report contained an
initial determination that the Primary Committee must repay
$244,242.16, the unpaid pro-rata portion of the Committee's
increased surplus of $1,569,320.32 representing the public funds
received.zf

Under 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c) (2), the Committee submitted a
response disputing this determination. Attachment 2. Further,
on June 2, 1987, the Commission granted the Committee's reéuest
to make an oral presentation pursuant to 11 C.F.R. 59638.2(C)(3)
as part of its response to the initial repayment determination.
Prior to the presentation, the General Counsel's Office
circulated to the Commission and to counsel for the Primary

Committee a memorandum summarizing the issues presented.

1/ corresponding findings were included in the Commission's
Audit Report on the GEC issued on May 7, 1987. Attachment 3.

2/ The formula for calculation of the repayment ratio is set out
at section 9038(b) (3) of the statute and at 11 C.F.R.

§ 9038.3(c). The Committee does not dispute the Audit Report's
calculation that the ratio of matching funds received to the

Committee 's total deposits is .375408. See Attachment 1, at pp.
3, 9.



q3n7o|.“5903

-4
Attachment 4. Attached was the PEC Audit Division's analysis of
the Primary Committee's response. Attachment 5.

On July 29, 1987, John J. Duffy, counsel to the Committee,
appeared before the Commission urging reversal of the
Commission's initial determination. The Commission prepared a
transcript of this presentation and provided counsel with a copy.
Attachment 6. At the conclusion of the meeting, counsel was
adviged that the Commission would consider any additional factual
and legal materials he wished to submit. Counsel submitted
additional information for Commission consideration in letters
dated August 5, 1987, and August 12, 1987. Attachments 7 and 8.
Counsel also responded to the related findings in the Audit
Report on the GEC on August 7, 1987. Attachment 9. After
consideration of counsel's various arguments, the Commission
modifies its initial determination in three respects, and makes a
final determination that the Primary Committee is required to

make an additional surplus repayment in the amount of $58,193.25.

IT. THE INITIAL DETERMINATION

The Commission's audit of the Primary Committee revealed
that the Primary Committee and the GEC shared the services of a
media consultant firm, Tuesday Team, Inc. ("TTI" or "Tuesday
Team®) , for commercials which aired during both the primary and
general election campaigns. Specifically, the audit revealed
that TTI had no existence prior to the 1984 election campaign and
was not an ongoing business firm, but rather was formed for the

purpose of providing services to the two Reagan-Bush '84

R



&1‘;070!‘3907

~5=-
committees, 3/ TTI terminated its operations upon the
conclusion of the general election campaign. As pacrt of its
gservices for the Primary Committee and the GEC, TTI developed the
advertising campaign for President Reagan's reelection, produced
the commercial advertisements, and arranged for their placement
in the various television and radio markets.

The committees made separate payments to Tuesday Team for
direct production costs, purchases of advertising time (i.e. time
buys) and a fee for its services. It appears that the committees
had intended that most if not all of the commercials produced for
the primary would also be used in the general election period.
Later, the committees decided to use only roughly half of the
primary-produced commercials in the general election period. The
Deputy Treasurer allocated the production costs of the shared
advertisements between the two committees on a 50/50 basis.
Finally, by separate contracts with Tuesday Team the committees
allocated the fee for Tuesday Team's services between the primary
and general election campaigns, $1 million and $1.3 million
respectively.

The Tommission's review raised questions zoncerning the
allocation of the production costs for the advertisements between
the campaign committees. Furthermore, the Commission questioned

whether the fee paid for the media firm's services was allocated

3/ Tuesday Team provided services to only one other client, the
Republican National Committee, which used TTI's services only to

film President Reagan and the White House for party building
commercials.



nqn70t.;s'908

-6-
properly between the Primary Committee and the GEC. As noted,

the Primary Committee paid a fee to TTI of $1 million, while the
GEC paid TTI $1.3 million. However, the GEC used approximately

six (6) times as many commercials as 4id the Primary Committee,
and spent more than eleven (11) times as much purchasing
advertising time for the commercials as did the Primary
Committee.4/ Since the media activity by the GEC appeared to
greatly exceed that of the Primary Committee, the relationship of
the amount of the fees paid by the two committees seemed
disproportionate. The Commission auditors therefore questioned
whether in effect the GEC's media expenses were subsidized by the
Primary Committee.

As a consequence, the Commission initially determined that
the Primary Committee was required to bill tae GEC for the amount
($792,066.60) of the allocable portion of the fee paid by the
Primary Committee, which it appeared should have been borne by
the GEC. On verification of the Committee's allocétion of direct
production costs, the Commission also initially determined that
the Primary Committee seek from the GEC an amount ($55,429.55) of

allocable production costs still found owing.

4/ Tuesday Team produced nine commercials for the Primary
Committee of which eight were actually used during the primary
period. According to a schedule of commercials aired including
additional commercials identified by the Audit staff, it appears
that at least fifty commercials were produced %y TTI for the
general election campaign and that four additional commercials
produced for the Primary were used in the general. While the
Primary Committee paid Tuesday Team approximately $1.9 million
for time buys during the primary period, the GEC paid
approximately $22.6 million for time buys during the general
election campaign.



.-wf;:.1701.;59!)9

-7-
The Audit Report details the Committee's Statement of Net
Outstanding Campaign Obligations ("NOCO Statement"), showing the
Committee to have been in a substantial surplus position as of
the nomination date. The effect of the two allocations was to
increase the Primary Committee's surplus. The Committee made an
estimated repayment of the public funds portion, on its own
calculation of the surplus, on September 21, 1984, in accordance
with 11 C.F.R. § 9038.3(c) (1). Thus, the net effect of the Audit
Report's findings was to require an additional surplus repayment
of $244,242.16. The Audit Report accordingly contained the
Commission's initial determination that the Primary Committee
repay an additional $244,242.16 to the Treasury under 26 U.S.C.
§ 9038(b) (3).
ITII. DISCUSSION

A. Introduction

Under the Matching Payment Act and the Fund Act, candidates
are limited to using public funds only to defray qualified
campaign expenses. For purposes of a primary Presidential
candidate, the Matching Payment Act defines the term "qualified
campaign expense" as a purchase, payment, advance, or gift of
money or anything of value incurred by a candidate or his
authorized committee, in connection with his nomiﬁation for
election. 26 17.S.C. § 9032(9). The Fund Act defines the term
"qualified campaign expense" for a Presidential candidate in the
general election as an expense incurred by an authorized

committee of the candidates of a political party for the offices



*2‘3070!.39!0

8-
of President and Vice President to further the election of either
or both such candidates. 26 U.S.C. § 9002(11) (A) (iii).
A candidate receiving funding under both statutes is thus sgbject
to the specific provisions of each statute and must separate
those expenses for the primary election from those for the
general election campaign.

In this case, the candidate received public funds under two
separate programs, the Matching Payment Act for conducting his
campaign for the nomination, and the Fund Act for his campaign
for reelection. However, according to the Audit Division's
review, certain expenses related to the media campaign used in

the general election campaign were paid by the Primary Committee.

The Commission, thus, made an initial determination that the
Primary Committee must seek reimbursement from the General
Election Committee for these payments. Upon review of the
Committee's responses to the initial determination, the
Commission now modifies its initial determination and makes a
final determination that the Primary Committee must seek
raimbursement from the General Election Committee for the
allocable amount of production costs for shared advertisements
only and is not required to seek reimbursement for any amount of
the media consultant fee paid to Tuesday Team.

B. Allocation of the Production Costs

The audit revealed that the Primary Committee had allocated
an amount of production costs to the GEC, on an assumption that
certain commercials were to be shared by both committees, calcu-

lating the total production costs for each commercial and using a




-9-

50/50 allocation basis. On September 7, 1984, the GEC originally
reimbursed the Committee $304,389.50 as its share of the
production costs for these advertisements. The Committee
indicated that this amount represented 50% of total production
costs associated with certain advertisements. The Committee's
Deputy Treasurer stated that this allocation was based on the
fact that the same commercials were produced for use in both the
primary and general election campaigns and that the allocation
percentage was developed in early 1984 based on planning and
estimated usage of production pieces.

In Pebruary 1985, however, based on a new calculation of
which advertisements were actually shared, the Primary Committee
returned to the GEC the net amount of $161,955. Thus, the amount
paid By the GEC for the commercials was $142,434.

Upon review of the bases for the commit-ees' allocation of
the production costs, the Commission's audit indicated that Ehe
committees had not allocated these expenses properly between
them. The auditors verified the amount of direct production
costs and the amount of production costs allocated to each
committee was adjusted accordingly. The appropriate amount of
production costs allocable to each committee was then calculated
using the adjusted figures. First, the costs of those
commercials used only by the Primary Committee were subtracted
from t4e production costs of all the commercials as to which

there was some question. The resulting net costs were divided



-10-

between the two committees on the 50/50 basis.é/ To the
resulting amount allocable to the GEC was added the amount of
costs of the commercial produced by the Primary Committee, but
used only in the general election campaign. |

Also added to the production cost of the GEC was a mark-up
representing a small portion of the Tuesday Team fee paid by the
Primary Committee. In an informal response to the Audit staff's
initial questioning of the fee, the Committee explained that the
fee was in lieu of the ordinary media firm commission. This
commission, according to the Committee, would ordinarily take the
form of a percentage mark-up on the amount of time buys,
production costs, and other creative costs. Attachment 14 at
pP. 1. Since a portion of the fee was in lieu of mark-up on costs
related to specific commercials, the amount of production costs
allocated to the GEC in the Audit Report included a portion of
the Primary Committee's $1 million media fee.

Last, the amount already reimbursed by the GEC ($142,434)
was subtracted from its share of the production costs, yielding a
total still owed of $55,429.55. The Audit Report thus contained
a finding that the Primary Committee seek a reimbursement of this

amount from the GEC.

5/ On verification of the 50% allocation rate used by the
Committee, the auditors examined the relative usage of the shared
commercials between the primary and the general elections, and
suggested an allocation weighted by *he relative usage costs of

the shared commercials. This wou) resulted in an increased
allocation to the GEC. Upon revi . ymmission declined to

follow the recommendation to use : ° ghted allocation, and
approved the 50% allocation used mittee. Attachment 1

at p. 17.

o



o
[ e
N
C
(2o
~

-11-

T™e Committee accepts the Commission's initial determination
relating to allocation of the production costs for shared
commercials, with two exceptions. First, the Committee contends
that a Spanish language version of the "Statue of Liberty"
television commercial produced by the Primary Committee was not
used by the GEC and that production costs of $34,193 were
associated with that version. Therefore, the Committee asserts
that this amount should be excluded from the total production
costs required to be split between the Primary Committee and the
GEC. Attachment 2 at p. 11l.

Second, the Committee disagrees with the amount included in

the production costs as a portion of the $1 million fee paid to

‘TTI by the Primary Committee for creative and other costs

asgociated with the shared commercials. Assuming that any
portion of the fee should be included in these costs, the
Committee asserts that a higher amount should be included than
that set forth in the Audit Report. Attachment 2 at p. 11.

The Committee's factual assertion as to use of the Spanish
language commercial is unsupported. The auditors reviewed both
committees' advertising time charges, determined that the
commercial in question was ajred repeatedly during the general
election campaign, and provided clear documentation of this fact
to the Deputy Treasurer. Attachment 5 at p. 12. A sample
invoice from a Spanish language television station showing the
commercial was used in the general election campaign is attached.

Attachment 11. At the oral presentation, counsel was asked to



~
<
o
c

-12-
clarify the basis for the Committee's assertion. Since none of
counsel's post-presentation submissions addresses this issue, the
Commission rejects the assertion that costs for the commercial
should only be allocated to the primary campaign.

As to the portion of the consulting fee included in the
production costs allocation, the Commission concludes that since
the allocation of the media fee has been treated separately in
this document, no additional portion of the fee need be included
in the production costs allocation. Accordingly, the Commission
has deleted the additional amount allocated to the GEC, and has
reduced the additional reimbursement required by a corresponding
amount., Thus, the Primary Committee is required to seek
reimbursement from the GEC in the amount of $39,443.55.

Attachment 5 at p. 13.

C. The Allocation of the Media Fee

The Audit Report concluded that the Primary Committee had
paid more than its allocable share of the media fees. The Audit
Report thus contained a separate finding allocating a portion of
the media fee paid by the Primary Committee to the GEC, which
would have required that the Committee seek a reimbursement from
the GEC. The fee allocation question was initially raised when
the Audit Division indicated that, under normal industry practice

for advertising contracts, the client pays a fee to a media firm

‘that is calculated by a particular percentage (e.g. 17.65%) of

the cost of the time buys. (Attachment 14 at p.l) By this
standard, the $1 million fee paid by the Primary Committee when

compared ‘with the total time buys during the primary period ($1.9



3

’23-’)70!.39!

«]l3=
miliion) was excessive. In an informal response to the Audit
staff, the Committee submitted a sample media firm contract and
asserted that ordinarily media firms charge the mark-up not only
on time buys, but also on production costs and other services in
the crgatiye.acea, and. that the $1 million fee paid TTI was in
lieu of mark-up on more than simply time buys. (Attachment 14).

The fee allocation question was further developed in the
audit of the GEC, when the auditors examined the approximately
$1.3 million fee the GEC paid Tuesday Team for the more than $22
million in time buys and more than $2 million in production
costs, Using the explanation provided by the Primary Committee,
the interim report on the GEC contained a finding that the GEC
had apparently paid a disproportionally small fee based on the
amount of time buys and production costs made on its behalf. The
interim report on the GEC suggested the possibility of a
prohibited in-kind contribution by TTI to the GEC.

In response to the interim report, the GEC argued that the
fee fully compensated TTI for the market value of its services.
Attachment 10 at pp. 5-7. Articles submitted in support of this
contention stated that advertisers sometimes negotiated set fees
in lieu of a standard commission on time buys. The articles
indicated that advertising firms would accept less than the
standard commission when budgets are large, the client is
prestigious, and opportunity for growth is present, and that in
appropriate situations advertising firms might accept a gross

profit of only 7.5% to 10% of gross billings.



591 o

1,

aqr)7-i)l.

-14-

The auditors then evaluated the total media fee in view of
the GEC's response. The auditors discovered that with the
combined media activity of the two Reagan-Bush '84 committees,
Tuesday Team's gross profit was 8.336%, an amount within the
range cited in one of the articles. The Audit Report therefore
concluded that TTI received a commercial return only when the
media activities of the two commit:ees were viewed as a whole.
Using the 8.336% figure from the combined activity, the Audit
Report calculated the fee amount each committee should have paid.
First, the total gross billings, (i.e. production costs plus
time buys) for each committee was determined using figures taken
from TTI's financial statements.g/ Next, these totals were
multiplied by 8.336% to determine TTI's return between the two
committees. This calculation resulted in the Audit Report's
conclusion that the GEC owed the Primary Committee an additional
$792,066.60, further adding to the Primary Committee's surplus.

The Committee raises its most strenuous objecﬁions to the
allocation to the GEC of a portion of the fee paid by the Primary

Committee. 1In its responses to the initial determination on

6/ The Audit Staff used the figures from TTI's financial
reports to calculate the amount of production costs allocable to
each committee. These figures differed from those verified by
the Audit staff from bank records and other records. Counsel
provided an explanation for this discrepancy in the response to
the Audit Report on the GEC (Attachment 9 at pp. 13-14) and as
explained infra, the Commission has modified its calculation and
its initial determination accordingly.



7

9

3

.,

*2-9:‘)70!.

-15_
allocation of the media fee, the Committee and its accounting
firm argue that no reimbursement is due from the GEC to the
Primary Committee for the media fee paid to TTI. Attachments
2,7, and 8. They contend first that section 106.1(a) of the
Commission's regulations is inapplicable and does not require
allocation in the situation presented. The Committee also makes
the legal argument that the Primary Committee's payments to TTI
for services rendered prior to the nomination would not be
qualified campaign expenses of the GEC and, thus, the GEC cannot
be required to reimburse the Committee for any of these expenses.
Moreover, the Committee presents several challenges to the method
used by the Commission's audit staff to determine the amount
allocable to each committee.

Upon further consideration of the media fee allocation, the
Commission determined that while there are valid arguments for
both allocation methods, the Committee's allocation of the fee in
this instance was reasonable. The Commission, thus, has made a
final determination that the Primary Committee is not required to
seek reimbursement from the GEC for an allocable amount of the
media fee paid to Tuesday Team.

D. Revisions to NOCO Statement

The Commission has also modified the final repayment amount,
based upon revisions to the Primary Committee's statement of net

outstanding campaign obligations ("NOCO Statement").l/

7/ The Final Audit Report noted that since certain expenses
were estimated in the NOCO Statement, the repayment amount could
change based upon the Audit Division's review of the Committee's
actual costs. Attachment 1 at p. 9 n.f.

I



o)
o
s
©
~
s
o
(oo

-16-

Attachment 15. These revisions include the addition to the
Committee's receivables of the amount of duplicate payments and
contributions received after the candidate's date of
ineligibility but dated prior to that date. The winding down
costs stated in the NOCO Statement have also been updated to
replace estimates with actual expenses. Finally, the amount of
accounts payable has been reduced to deduct certain payments for
which no documentation was provided. These revisions increase
the Committee's surplus, requiring an additional pro-rata
repayment.
IV. PINAL REPAYMENT DETERMINATION

Pursuant to 26 U.S.C.§ 9038(b) (1) and 11 C.F.R.
§ 9038.2(c) (4), the Commission has made a final determination
that for the forgoing reasons President Ronald Reagan and Reagan-
Bush '84 must repay an additional $58,193.25 to the United States
Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9038(b) (3).

Attachments

1. Report of the Audit Division on Reagan-Bush '84.
2. Response of PReagan-Bush '84 to the Audit Report.

3. Report of the Audit Division on Reagan-Bush '84 General
Election Committee.

4. Memorandum to the Comm’ssion Regarding Oral
Presentation. (Attachments omitted)

5. Analysis of Reagan-Bush '84 response by the Audit
Division.
6. Transcript of Oral Presentation

7. Letter 3dated August 5, 1987 from John Duffy.



-':«30701.3919

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

-17-

Letter dated August 12, 1987 from John Duffy.

Response of Reagan-Bush '84 General Election Committee
to the Audit Report.

Response of Reagan~-Bush '84 to General Election
Committee Interim Audit Report.

Sample Television Station Invoice (Statute of Liberty
Commercial).

Audit Division Explanation of Modification of the
Initial Determination.

Response of Reagan-Bush '84 to the Interim Audit
Report.

Memorandum from Ron Robertson to Rick Halter RE:
Reagan-Bush '84 Primary Campaign Media Costs.

Memorandum Re: NOCO update - Reagan-Bush '84

(Primary), and attached NOCO statement, dated
January 28, 1988.



-f:.a<)70|.39'20

. S AR-39-4

RB84/012888

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON. DC 20463

January 29, 1988
MEMORAND UM

TO: LAWRENCE M. NO
GEWERAL COUNS

THROUGH : JOHN C. SURIRNA
STAFF DIRE

FROM: ROBERT J. COST 7%
ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR
AUDIT DIVISION

SUBJECT: REAGAN-BUSH '84 (PRIMARY) -

REVISED NOCO STATEMENT

On December 17, 1987, the Commission directed the Audit
staff to prepare a revised NOCO statement after contacting

Reagan-Bush '84 ("the Committee"™) to update figures regarding
undocumented account payables and winding down expenses.

On December 31, 1987, a letter was sent to the Committee
explaining the Commission's actions at the December 17, 1987
meeting. The letter provided the Committee until January 15,
1988 to submit documentation regarding undocumented payables and
additional wind down costs which would support a reduction in the
Committee's final repayment amount. On January 15, 1988, Mr.
John Duffy, counsel for the Committee, provided invoices which
documented four previously undocumented payables totaling
$60,446.11. 1In a telephone conversation on January 21, 1988,

with Ray Lisi of my staff, Mr. Duffy stated that he was confident
that no other documentation would be forthcoming.

Based on the documentation provided and Mr. Duffy's

comments, the Audit staff has prepared the attached revised NOCO
for use in preparation of the Statement of Reasons. If you have

any questions regarding this matter, please contact Ray Lisi at
376-5320.

Attachment as stated

ATTACHMENT 1S

26 N4 62 WV 09

2313 WY303:

nldi[jb A0 As:zu
WISSIHHLD Ni:
RUSIEaN

T3

. l‘/.ul'JJ



) RB84/012888

. REAGAN-BUSH 'g4

Audit Analysis of Committee's NOCO Statement
As of August 22, 1984 a/

ASSETS

Cash in Bank $2,656,049.92

Accounts Receivable 924,953.01

Contributions received post 51,473.94
8/22/84b/

Accrued Interest 21,975.12

Reimbursements due from GEC
-Allocable amount of production

costs for shared commercials 39,443.55
Duplicate Payments 2,942.63
TOTAL ASSETS $3,696,838.17
OBLIGATIONS
(\T
ccounts Payable $2,161,109.23
ncome Taxes 222,129.34
o
UAL WINDING DOWN
S (1/15/85 - 9/30/87) 239,870.50
“TOTAL OBLIGATIONS 2,623,109.07

)
NET OUTSTANDING CAMFAIGM

MBLIGATIONS - SURPLUS AS : $.1,073,72°.10
OF AUGUST 22, 1984

AMOUNT REPAYABLE,
“(SURPLUS MULTIPLIED BY $ 403,086.49
¢REPAYMENT RATIO)

Less: 9/21/84 repayment made (344,893.24)

Repayment Amount Due $ 58,193.25

a/ August 22, 1984, is the date determined by the Commission to be the

Candidate's date of ineligibility for purposes of incurring qualified
campaign expenses.

b/ Includes contributions received after 8/22/84 but dated prior to

‘ 8/23/84.



TR R A R e S S S B ol
! - T

AGENDA DOCUMENT #87-118

EIVED

RECEZIVED
FEDERAL ELERT' ™ Fouepisste!

G70EC 19 Pil 1:50
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON, D C. 20463

December 10, 1987

TO: The Commissig

THROUGH: John C. Suring
Staff Direqtorp
FROM: Lawrence M.
General Counse

Kim L. Bright{Coleman
Special Assistant General Counsel

Jonathan Bernsteinéazy
Attorney Advisor

SUBJECT: Final Repayment Determination-President Ronald Reagan
and Reagan-Bush '84 (Primary Committee)

I. Introduction

On July 7, 1986, the Commission issued the Report of the
Audit Division on Reagan-Bush '84 ("Primary Committee"). 1In that
report, the Commission made an initial determination that the
Primary Committee must make a surplus repayment of $244,242.16 to
the United States Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9038(b) (3).
The Committee submitted its response to the audit report on
November 3, 1986. 1In addition, counsel for the Committee made an
oral presentation to the Commission on July 29, 1987. Following
this presentation, the Committee made subsequent submissions
addressing points raised in the oral presentation.

Based on our review of the Committee's various submissions
and consideration of the oral presentation testimony, the Office
of General Counsel has prepared the attached draft Statement of
Reasons supporting a final determination by the Commission that
President Ronald Reagan and Reagan-Bush '84 must repay ,an
additional $373,555.08 to the United States Treasury.-/

¥/ The Committee made an estimated repayment of the public
funds portion, on its own calculation of the surplus, on
September 21, 1984, in accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 9038.T3(€)“1).

AGENDA |
For Meeting ot L2 =/ 7-87




PR o T

q%s’)?ﬂ!.’i‘??d

3=

Committee's surplus, requiring an additional pro-rata repayment of
$66,077.78

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Office of General Counsel recommends that the
Commisgsion:

1. Determine that the Reagan-Bush '84 Primary Committee is
required to bill the Reagan-Bush '84 General Election Committee
for the amount, $792,066.60, of the allocable portion of the fee
paid by the Primary committee which should have been borne by the
General Election Committee;

2, Determine that the Reagan-Bush '84 Primary Committee seek
reimbursement from the Reagan-Bush '84 General Election Committee
for the amount of allocable production costs still found owing,
$39,443.55;

3. Determine that pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9038(b) (3) and

11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(b) (4) President Ronald Reagan and Reagan-Bush
'84 must repay an additional $373,555.08 to the United States
Treasury in accordance with this final repayment determination;

4, Approve the attached draft Statement of Reasons in support
of the final repayment determination; and

5. Approve the attached letter notifying the Committee of the
Commission's decision.

Attachments

1. Proposed Statement of Reasons
2. Letter




T3 7 )

II. Summary of Draft Statement of Reasons

The attached draft Statement of Reasons recommends tha; the
Commission make a final determination that the Primary Committee
must repay $373,555.08 to the United States Treasury. This
amount was calculated using two allocations representing
reimbursements due from the Reagan-Bush '84 General Election
Committee for costs related to advertisements used by both the
Primary Committee and the General Election Committee.
Specifically, the draft concludes that the Primary Committee
should seek from the General Election Committee the amount,
$39,443.55, of allocable production costs owing for shared
advertisements. The draft statement also concludes that the
Primary Committee is required to bill the General Election
Committee for the amount, $779,604.78, of the allocable portion
of the fee paid by the Primary Committee which it appears should
have been borne by the General Election Committee.

The final repayment amount contains modifications in three
areas from the amount of the initial determination. First, the
Commission's initial determination included a portion of the
consulting fee in the production costs allocation. Since the
media fee has been treated in a separate allocation, no
additional portion of the fee need be included in the production
costs allocation. Accordingly, the amount of the fee has been
deducted from the allocable production costs and a corresponding
amount deducted from the reimbursement due from the General
Election Committee.

The second modification stems from a discrepancy in the
production cost figures used to calculate the fee allocation. 1In
determining the media fee allocation, the Audit staff used
figures from TTI's financial statements. The Committee has now
explained that those figures were early projections and not the
final figures. Accordingly, the fee has been recalculated using
the final figures resulting in a reduction in the amount due from
the General Election Committee.

Finally the final repayment amount has been modified based
upon revisions to the Primary Committee's statement of net
outstanding campaign obligations (NOCO statement") made by the
Audit Division. See Attachment 15 to draft Statement of Reasons.
These revisions include the addition to the Committee's
receivables of the amount of duplicate payments and contributions
received after the candidate's date of ineligibility but dated
prior to that date. The winding down costs stated in the NOCO
statement have also been updated to replace estimates with actual
expenses. The final revision to the NOCO statement reduces the
accounts payable to deduct certain payments for which no
documentation was provided. These revisions increase the




N

6 5 9

"3 7 )

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Reagan=-Bush '84

)
)
President Ronald Reagan and ;

Final Repayment Determination )

STATEMENT OF REASONS

On » 1987, the Commission made a final
determination that President Ronald Reagan and Reagan-Bush '84
("Primary Committee") repay an additional $373,555.08 to the U.S.
Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9038(b) (3), representing the
pro-rata portion of the Committee's surplus of funds attributable
to the public funds received. Therefore, the Committee is
ordered to repay this amount within 30 days of receipt of this

determination pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(d)(2). This ‘

Statement sets forth the legal and factual basis for the
Commission's determination in accordance with 11 C.F.R. §
9038.2(c) (4).
I. BACKGROUND

Reagan-Bush '84 ("Primary Committee") is the principal
campaign committee of President Ronald Reagan and Vice President
George Bush, candidates for the Republican nomination for
president and vice president in 1984. The Treasurer of the
Committee is Angela M. Buchanan Jackson and the Deputy Treasurer
is Scott B. Mackenzie. Reagan-Bush '84 General Election
Committee ("GEC") is the principal campaign committee of
President Reagan and Vice President Bush as candidates in the
1984 presidential general election. Mrs. Buchanan Jackson and e

Mr. Mackenzie also served as Treasurer and Deputy Treasurer of

the GEC.



:‘2%-‘370!.‘.‘5926

The Primary Committee received $10.1 million in public funds
pursuant to the Presidential Primary Matching Payment Account
Act, 26 U.S.C. §§ 9031-9042, ("Matching Payment Act") to defray
President Reagan's "qualified campaign expenses," i.e., payments
made "in connection with his campaign for nomination." 26 U.S.C.
§9032(9). The Matching Payment Act directs that a candidate who
ends the nomination campaign with a surplus of funds must repay
to the Treasury the portion of the surplus attributable to the
public funds received. 26 U.S.C. § 9038(b) (3).

The GEC received $40.4 million in public funds under the
Presidential Election Campaign Fund Act, 26 U.S.C §§ 9001-9013,
("Fund Act") to defray expenses "incurred by the candidate of a
poliﬁical party for the office of President to further his
election to such office.”™ 26 U.S.C. §§ 9002(11) (A) (i);
9004 (c) (1). In order to establish their eligibility for funds
under the Fund Act, President Reagan and Vice President Bush both
certified that their campaign for election would abide by a
spending limit equal to the amount of the public funds grant.

See 26 U.S.C. § 9003(b)(1).

The Matching Payment Act and the Fund Act require the
Commission to "conduct a thorough examination and audit of the
qualified campaign expenses" of publicly funded campaigns.

26 U.S.C. §§ 9038(a) and 9007(a). The Commission issued an Audit
Report on the Primary Committee, Attachment 1, finding first that

the Primary Committee had a surplus of funds, and second that



certain payments by the Primary Committee necessitated
reallocation between the Primary Committee and the GEC with a
corresponding payment by the GEC to the Primary Committee. The
effect of this finding was to increase the amount of the Primary
Committee's surplus, thus increasing the amount of the
Committee's surplus repayment under 26 U.S.C. § 9038(b)(3)-l/
Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c) (1), the report contained an
initial determination that the Primary Committee must repay
$244,242.16, the unpaid pro-rata portion of the Committee's
increased surplus of $1,569,320.32 representing the public funds
teceived.g/

Under 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c) (2), the Committee submitted a
response disputing this determination. Attachment 2. Further,
on June 2, 1987, the Commission granted the Committee's request
to make an oral presentation pursuant to 11 C.F.R. §9038.2(c) (3)
as part of its response to the initial repayment determination.
Prior to the presentation, the General Counsel's Office
circulated to the Commission and to counsel for the Primary
Committee a memorandum summarizing the issues presented.
Attachment 4. Attached was the FEC Audit Division's analysis of

the Primary Committee's response. Attachment 5.

1/ Corresponding findings were included in the Commission's
Audit Report on the GEC issued on May 7, 1987. Attachment 3.

2/ The formula for calculation of the repayment ratio is set out
at section 9038(b) (3) of the statute and at 11 C.F.R.

§ 9038.3(c). The Committee does not dispute the Audit Report's
calculation that the ratic of matching funds received to the
Committee's total deposits is .375408. See Attachment 1, at pp.

3' 90



"R TTS

*ze:)701.59-.33

-4-

On July 29, 1987, John J. Duffy, counsel to the Committee,
appeared before the Commission urging reversal of the
Commission's initial determination. The Commission prepared a
transcript of this presentation and provided counsel with a copy.
Attachment 6. At the conclusion of the meeting, counsel was
advigsed that the Commission would consider any additional factual
and legal materials he wished to submit. Counsel submitted
additional information for Commission consideration in letters
dated August 5, 1987, and August 12, 1987. Attachments 7 and 8.
Counsel also responded to the related findings in the Audit
Report on the GEC on August 7, 1987. Attachment 9. After
consideration of counsel's various arguments the Commission
modifies its initial determination in three respects, but
otherwise adheres to its preliminary view.

II. THE INITIAL DETERMINATION

The Commission's audit of the Primary Committee revealed
that the Primary Committee and the GEC shared the services of a
media consultant firm, Tuesday Team, Inc. ("TTI" or "Tuesday
Team"), for commercials which aired during both the primary and
general election campaigns. Specifically, the audit revealed
that TTI had no existence prior to the 1984 election campaign and
was not an ongoing business firm, but rather was formed for the
purpose of providing services to the two Reagan-Bush '84

committees, 3/ TTI terminated its operations upon the

3/ Tuesday Team provided services to only one other client, the
Republican National Committee, which used TTI's services only to

film President Reagan and the White House for party building
commercials.



S 9 2 9

6

9

337

5=

conclusion of the general election campaign. As part of its
services for the Primary Committee and the GEC, TTI developed the
advertising campaign for President Reagan's reelection, produced
the commercial advertisements, and arranged for their placement
in the various television and radio markets.

The committees made separate payments to Tuesday Team for
direct production costs, purchases of advertising time (i.e. time
buys) and a fee for its services. It appears that the committees
had intended that most if not all of the commercials produced for
the primary would also be used in the general election period.
Later, the committees decided to use only roughly half of the
primary-produced commercials in the general election period. The
Deputy Treasurer allocated the production costs of the shared
advertisements between the two committees on a 50/50 basis.
Finally, by separate contracts with Tuesday Team the committees
allocated the fee for Tuesday Team's services between the primary
and general election campaigns, $1 million and $1.3 million
respectively.

The Commission's review raised questions concerning the
allocation of the production costs for the advertisements between
the campaign committees. Furthermore, the Commission questioned
whether the fee paid for the media firm's services was allocated
properly between the Primary Committee and the GEC. As noted,
the Primary Committee paid a fee to TTI of $1 million, while the
GEC paid TTI $1.3 million. However, the GEC used approximately
six (6) times as many commercials as did the Primary Committee,

and spent more than eleven (ll) times as much purchasing



advertising time for the commercials as did the Primary
Committee.4/ Since the media activity by the GEC appeared to
greatly exceed that of the Primary Committee, the relationship of
the amount of the fees paid by the two committees seemed
disproportionate. The Commission auditors therefore questioned
whether in effect the GEC's media expenses were subsidized by the
Primary Committee.

As a consequence, the Commission initially determined that
the Primary Committee was required to bill the GEC for the amount
($792,066.60) of the allocable portion of the fee paid by the
Primary Committee, which it appeared should have been borne by
the GEC. On verification of the Committee's allocation of direct
production costs, the Commission also initially determined that
the Primary Committee seek from the GEC an amount ($55,429.55) of
allocable production costs-still found owing.

The Audit Report details the Committee's Statement of Net
Outstanding Campaign Obligations ("NOCO Statement"), showing the

Committee to have been in a substantial surplus position as of

4/ Tuesday Team produced nine commercials for the Primary
Committee of which eight were actually used during the primary
period. According to a schedule of commercials aired including
additional commercials identified by the Audit staff, it appears
that at least fifty commercials were produced by TTI for the
general election campaign and that four additional commercials
produced for the Primary were used in the general. While the
Primary Committee paid Tuesday Team approximately $1.9 million
for time buys during the primary period, the GEC paid
approximately $22.6 million for time buys during the general
election campaign.



6 5 9 3 |

§

7 9

3

q

®

the nomination date. The effect of the two allocations was to
increase the Primary Committee's surplus. The Committee made an
estimated repayment of the public funds portion, on its own
calculation of the surplus, on September 21, 1984, in accordance
with 11 C.F.R. § 9038.3(c) (1). Thus, the net effect of the Audit
Report's findings was to require an additional surplus repayment
of $244,242.16. The Audit Report accordingly contained the
Commission's initial determination that the Primary Committee
repay an additional $244,242.16 to the Treasury under 26 U.S.C.
§ 9038(b) (3).
III. DISCUSSION

A. Introduction

Under the Matching Payment Act and the Fund Act candidates .
are limited to using public funds only to defray qualified
campaign expenses. For purposes of a primary Presidential
candidate, the Matching Payment Act defines the term "qualified
campaign expense®™ as a purchase, payment, advance, or gift of
money or anything of value incurred by a candidate or his
authorized committee, in connection with his nomination for
election. 26 U.S.C. § 9032(9). The Fund Act defines the term
"qualified campaign expense" for a Presidential candidate in the
general election as an expense incurred by an authorized
committee of the candidates of a political party for the offices
of President and Vice President to further the election of either

or both such candidates. 26 U.S.C. § 9002(11l) (A) (iii).



-23-170a.3932

A candidate receiving funding under both statutes is thus
subject to the specific provisions of each statute and must
separate those expenses for the primary election from those for
the general election campaign. Furthermore, such a candidate
must allocate expenditures that benefit both campaigns pursuant
to the Commission's regulations which require that expenditures
made on behalf of more than one candidate be attributed to each
candidate in proportion to the ben2fit reasonably expeqted to be
derived. 11 C.F.R. § 106.1(a). See also Financial Control and

Compliance Manual for General Election Candidates, pp. IV-51, 52
(1983).

In this case, the candidate received public funds under two
separate programs, the Matching Payment Act for conducting his
campaign for the nomination, and the Pund Act for his campaign
for reelection. However, according to the Audit Division's
review, his renomination campaign had no substantial opposition
and thus the media campaign for both the primary election and the
general election was developed during the primary campaign. See
Attachment 5 pp 14-24. The Primary Committee's activities in
this regard present novel issues relating to the administration
of the separate public funding statutes. The Commission made an
initial repayment determination on a finding that the Primary
Committee's payments to the media firm which also provided
services to the GEC blurred the statutorily mandated separation
of the two campaigns. Since Primary Committee subsidization of
the general election campaign is not a qualified campaign expense

of the primary committee, the Commission affirms, with

modifications, its initial determination.



5 9 3 3

6

T3 179

B. Allocation of the Production Costs

The audit revealed that the Primary Committee had allocated
an amount of production costs to the GEC, on an assumption that
certain commercials were to be shared by both committees, calcu-
lating the total production costs for each commercial and using a
50/50 allocation basis. On September 7, 1984, the GEC originally
reimbursed the Committee $304,389.50 as its share of the
production costs for these advertisements. Tﬁe Committee
indicated that this amount represented 50% of total production
costs associated with certain advertisements. The Committee's
Deputy Treasurer stated that this allocation was based on the
fact that the same commercials were produced for use in both the
primary and general election campaigns and that the allocation
percentage was developed in early 1984 based on planning and
estimated usage of production pieces.

In February 1985, however, based on a new calculation of
which advertisements were actually shared, the Primary Committee
returned to the GEC the net amount of $161,955. Thus, the amount
paid by the GEC for the commercials was $142,434.

Upon review of the bases for the committees' allocation of
the production costs, the Commission's audit indicated that the
committees had not allocated these expenses properly between
them. The auditors verified the amount of direct production
costs and the amount of production costs allocated to each

committee was adjusted accordingly. The appropriate amount of



q%.1701‘5934

R IS T T T
.

-10-

production costs allocable to each committee was then calculated
using the adjusted figures. First, the costs of those
commercials used only by the Primary Committee were subtracted
from the production costs of all the commercials as to which
there was some question. The resulting net costs were divided
between the two committees on the 50/50 basis.i/ To the
resulting amount allocable to the GEC was added the amount of
costs of the commercial produced by the Primary Committee, but
used only in the general election campaign.

Also added to the production cost of the GEC was a mark-up
representing a small portion of the Tuesday Team fee paid by the
Primary Committee. In an informal response to the Audit staff's
initial questioning of the fee, the Committee explained that the
fee was in lieu of the ordinary media firm commission. This
commission, according to the Committee, would ordinarily take the
form of a percentage mark-up on the amount of time buys,
production costs, and other creative costs. Attachment 14 at
P. 1. Since a portion of the fee was in lieu of mark-up on costs

related to specific commercials, the amount of production costs

5/ On verification of the 50% allocation rate used by the
Committee, the auditors examined the relative usage of the shared
commercials between the primary and the general elections, and
computed an allocation weighted by the relative usage costs of
the shared commercials. This resulted in an increased allocation
to the GEC. Upon review, the Commission declined to follow the
recommendation to use such a weighted allocation, and approved
the 50% allocation used by the Committee. Attachment 1 at p. 17.



'h
L

"7 91 5

I

-11- h
allocated to the GEC in the Audit Report included a portion of ‘
the Primary Committee's $1 million media fee.

Last, the amount already reimbursed by the GEC ($142,434)
was subtracted from its share of the production costs, yielding a
total still owed of $55,429.55. The Audit Report thus contained
a finding that the Primary Committee seek a reimbursement of this
amount from the GEC.

The Committee accepts the Commission's initial determination
relating to allocation of the production costs for shared
commercials, with two exceptions. First, the Committee contends
that a Spanish language version of the "Statue of Liberty"
television commercial produced by the Primary Committee was not
used by the GEC and that production costs of $34,193 were
associated with that version. Therefore, the Committee asserts .
that this amount should be excluded from the total production
costs required to be split- between the Primary Committee and the
GEC. Attachment 2 at p. 1l1.

Second, the Committee disagrees with the amount included in
the production costs as a portion of the $1 million fee paid to
TTI by the Primary Committee for creative and other costs
associated with the shared commercials. Assuming that any
portion of the fee should be included in these costs, the
Committee asserts that a higher amount should be included than

that set forth in the Audit Report. Attachment 2 at page 1ll.



3

@
o
~
c
[ag)

-12-

The Committee's factual assertion as to use of the Spanish
language commercial is unsupported. The auditors reviewed both
committees' advertising time charges, determined that the
commercial in question was aired repeatedly during the general
election campaign, and provided clear documentation of this fact
to the Deputy Treasurer. Attachment 5 at p. 12. A sample
invoice from a Spanish language television station showing the
commercial was used in the general election campaign is attached.
Attachment 11. At the oral presentation, counsel was asked to
clarify the basis for the Committee's assertion. Since none of
counsel's post-presentation submissions addresses this issue, the
Commission rejects the assertion that costs for the commercial
should only be allocated to the primary campaign.

As to the portion of the consulting fee included in the
production costs allocation, the Commission concludes that since
the allocation of the media fee has been treated separately in
this document, no additional portion of the fee need be included
in the production costs allocation. Accordingly, the Commission
has deleted the additional amount allocated to the GEC, and has
reduced the additional reimbursement required by a corresponding
amount. Thus, the Primary Committee is required to seek
reimbursement from the GEC in the amount of $39,443.55.

Attachment 5 at p. 13.



377 9

2

-13-

c. The Allocation of the Media Fee

The Audit Report concluded that the Primary Committee had
paid more than its allocable share of the media fees. The Audit
Report thus contained a separate finding allocating a portion of
the media fee paid by the Primary Committee to the GEC, requiring
that the Committee seek a reimbursement from the GEC. The fee
allocation question was initially raised when the Audit Division
indicated that, under normal industry practice for advertising
contracis. the client pays a fee to a media firm that is
calculated by a particular percentage (17.65%) of the cost of the
time buys. (Attachment 14 p.l) By this standard, the $1 million
fee paid by the Primary Committee when compared with the total
time buys during the primary period ($1.9 million) was
excessive. In an informal response to the Audit staff, the
Committee submitted a sample media firm contract and asserted
that ordinarily media firms charge the mark-up not only on time
buys, but also on production costs and other services in the
creative area, and that the $1 million fee paid TTI was in lieu
of mark-up on more than simply time buys. (Attachment 14).

The fee allocation question was further developed in the
audit of the GEC, when the auditors examined the approximately
$1.3 million fee the GEC paid Tuesday Team for the more than $22
million in time buys and more than $2 million in production
costs. Using the explanation provided by the Primary Committee,
the interim report on the GEC contained a finding that the GEC

had apparently paid a disproportionally small fee based on



0
ne

(an

-

o

12

o

(g

-14-

the amount of time buys and production costs made on its behalf.
The interim report on the GEC suggested the possibility of a
prohibited in-kind contribution by TTI to the GEC.

In response to the interim report, the GEC argued that the
fee fully compensated TTI for the market value of its services.
Attachment 10 at pp. 5-7. Articles submitted in support of this
contention stated that advertisers sometimes negotiated set fees
in lieu of a standard commission on time buys. The articles
indicated that advertising firms would accept less than the
standard commission when budgets are large, the client is
prestigious, and opportunity for growth is present, and that in
appropriate situations advertising firms might accept a gross
profit of only 7.5% to 10% of gross billings.

The auditors then evaluated the total media fee in view of
the GEC's response. The auditors discovered that with the
combined media activity of the two Reagan-Bush '84 committees,
Tuesday Team's gross profit was 8.336%, an amount within the
range cited in one of the articles. The Audit Report therefore
concluded that TTI received a commercial return only when the
media activities of the two committees were viewed as a whole.
Using the 8.336% figure from the combined activity, the Audit
Report calculated the fee amount each committee should have paid.
First, the total gross billings, (i.e. production costs plus

time buys) for each committee was determined using figures taken




9

I 6 35 9

7 9

0)

Q9

-15=-

from TTI's financial statements.®/ Next, these totals were |
multiplied by 8.336% to determine TTI's return between the two
committees. This calculation resulted in the Audit Report's
conclusion that the GEC owed the Primary Committee an additional
$792,066.60, further adding to the Primary Committee's surplus.

The Committee raises its most strenuous objections to the
allocation to the GEC of a portion of the fee paid by the Primary
Committee. 1In its responses to the initial determination on
allocation of the media fee, the Committee and its accounting
firm argue that no reimbursement is due from the GEC to the
Primary Committee for the media fee paid to TTI. Attachments
2,7,8. They contend first that section 106.1(a) of the
Commission's regulations is inapplicable and does not require
allocation in the situation presented. The Committee also makes
the legal argument that the Primary Committee's payments to TTI
for services rendered prior to the nomination would not be
qualified campaign expenses of the GEC and, thus, the GEC cannot
be require& to reimburse the Committee for any of these expenses.
Moreover, the Committee presents several challenges to the method
used by the Commission's audit staff to determine the amount

allocable to each committee.

6/ The Audit Staff used the figures from TTI's financial
reports to calculate the amount of production costs allocable to
each committee. These figures differed from those verified by
the Audit staff from bank records and other records. Counsel
provided an explanation for this discrepancy in the response to
the Audit Report on the GEC (Attachment 9, pp. 13-14) and as
explained infra, the Commission has modified its calculation and
its initial determination accordingly.



R93‘170!.J,940

=16~
1. Application of section 106.1(a)

There are two bases for the Committee's criticism of the
Commission's reliance on 11 C.F.R. § 106.1 which requires
allocation of expenses between more than one candidate on the
basis of the benefit derived. First, the Committee argues that
the fee payment conferred no benefit on the GEC. The second
argument the Committee raises is that section 106.1(a) does not
apply to the facts involved here where there is one candidate
running in two elections, but applies only when two candidates
are running in separate elections.

The Committee's initial assertion that there has been no

"threshold showing that any of the services rendered by TTI prior

to nomination conferred any benefit on the general election
campaign,™ Attachment 2 at 10 h.8, is contradicted by the facts
involved in this matter. It is conceded that advertisements
produced during the primary campaign were used by the GEC.
Indeed, it appears that the media campaign for the entire
campaign, primary and general, was developed by TTI during the
primary campaign. The Audit Division's analysis notes that the
"general election strategy was set in place" during the primary
election phase of the campaign. Attachment 5 at 6.

The Committee's arguments concede as much. Specifically,
the Committee's response states that Tuesday Team's development
of the advertising campaign to help reelect President Reagan,
with the associated market research, creative, and other costs,

would involve a large amount of "up-front" or "start-up" costs,

B



N — | | L

«l7=-
thus justifying a comparatively larger fee paid by the Primary .
Committee. The Committee's response includes a letter from its
accountant which states that "[aln advertising campaign involves
a large amount of initial fixed costs. Advertising textbooks
note that much of an agency's work deals with assisting in the
development of the advertising plan, market research, and
creation of the advertisements." (footnote omitted).
Attachment 2 at p. 13 (Touche Ross letter at 1). The Touche Ross

letter also notes that "[t]lhe fact that Tuesday Team, Inc. was

-— organized specifically to provide services to the Election

- Committees, and was charged with developing an advertising

o campaign, as well as overseeing production and media time

- acquisitions, would lead us to expect that start-up costs to

© develop an advertising campaign would be significant in relation ‘
~ to continuing costs to monitor the program." Attachment 2 at

~. pP. 15. (Touche Ross letter at 3).

on Thus, since the Primary Committee paid for the most

o substantial start-up costs of developing the campaign and

(v

creating the advertisment themes, while the GEC evidently was
required only to defray the "continuing costs to monitor the
[media] program,"” id., the Primary Committee quite clearly and
effectively subsidized the GEC's media campaign. Any argument,
therefore, that the GEC did not benefit in a tangible and
substantial way from this subsidy is simply untenable. Tuesday
Team obviously treated its services to the two committees as part

of a single advertising campaign, to reelect President Reagan. ’

—



PSRRI S O e - - i T

4 ¢

/
"o

'3:1701"

-18-

In such a campaign it is not surprising that the majority of the
creative and planning services in developing the media campaign
for both the primary and general elections were rendered by TTI
during the primary election.

Following the oral presentation, the Committee raised a
second objection to the application of section 106.1, arguing
that it was not required to allocate expenses providing
significant and tangible benefit to the GEC under any
circumstances since the cited regulation only applies in the case
of more than one candidate running in separate elections. The
Committee misapprehends the application of section 106.1, which
applies to the separate candidacies of one individual as well as
situations involving two or more candidates running in separate
elections. Based upon the allocation principles set forth in
that section, for example, the Commission has long required that
assets transferred by publicly funded presidential primary
committees to general election committees, and shared expenses of
campaign workers in the transition period from primary to general
election campaign be allocated between the two committees. Thus,
the Commission's Financial Control and Compliance Manual for
General Election Candidates Receiving Public Financing IV-51-52

(1983) anticipates, for example, the allocation for overhead

expenses between primary and general election campaigns for
shared office space and support.

The separate public funding schemes under which President
Reagan received public funds first as a primary candidate, and
then as a general election candidate, require the careful

allocation of expenses benefitting both campaigns. Otherwise,



D

)

6

q H

1 7

~
K3

-19-
for example, a primary committee could in part obviate the
spending limits the candidate has agreed to in order to receive
full general election funding. Obviously, this problem is
greatest in the situation presented here, where the candidate is
running in a substantially uncontested nomination campaign, which
has received the maximum amount of matching funds and has a
substantial surplus. Therefore, the Primary Committee may not
subsidize in a tangible and substantial way the GEC's commerc}al
advertising campaign by alone absorbing the significant costs of
putting that campaign into place. Rather, such expenses must be
allocated between the committees.

2. Pre-nomination Expenses of the GEC

The Committee further argues that as a matter of law,
payments to TTI by the Primary Committee for services rendered
prior to the nomination would not be qualified campaign expenses
of the GEC. Thus, the Committee contends that the GEC may not be
required to reimburse the Primary Committee for any portion of
the fee payments.

Contrary to the Committee's assertions, allocating a portion
of the fee charged to the Primary Committee to the GEC would not
be prohibited as a matter of law because the fee was for services
rendered during the primary campaign. The Fund Act defines
qualified campaign expenses of the general election campaign as
expenses incurred by a Presidential candidate "to further his
election to such office"™ and incurred "within the expenditure

report period [i.e. after the nomination] . . . or incurred



'%3:‘170!.3944

-20-

before the beginning of such period to the extent such expense is
for property, services, or facilities used during such period.”
26 U.S.C. § 9002(11). The Commission's regulations flesh out the
nature of permissible expenditures prior to the nomination,
providing that "[e]xamples of such expenditures include but are
not limited to: Expenditures for establishing financial
accounting systems, expenditures for organizational planning and
expenditures for polling." 11 C.F.R. § 9003.4(a)(l). Thus, the
statute and regulations permit a general election candidate to
incur a relatively narrow class of expenses prior to nomination
that are in preparation for, and in anticipation of, campaign
activity directly furthering his or her election.

Here the substantial start-up costs incurred by Tuesday
Team, according to the Committee's response, represented the
costs for such services as developing an advertising campaign and
market research relative to planning a media campaign for not
only the primary election, but the general election as well.
These expenses seem to be the type of planning expenses that the
statute and regulations intend to permit a general election
candidate to make prior to his or her nomination. Furthermore,
the Committee's argument in this regard is undercut by other
activities of Tuesday Team concededly on behalf of the GEC. TTI
commenced its work for the GEC before the start of the
expenditure report period pursuant to a contract dated as of
July 3, 1984. Under that contract, TTI had received payments

toward the GEC's $1.3 million fee and expended funds on the GEC's




S 9 4 5

6

{

)

37

-21-

behalf prior to the candidate's August 22, 1984
nomination. 1/
3. Allocation Method

Finally, the Committee challenges the method used to
allocate the media fee payments between the primary and general
election campaigns. The Committee and its accounting firm
explain that with the increase in advertising rates for network
television, there is less connection between commissions based on
the amount of air time purchased and the media firms' costs for
the services provided. Articles in trade journals are cited for
the assertion that the trend in the industry is away from high
standard commissions based on time buys and toward negotiated
fees for services rendered. Attachment 10 at p. 28. Further, it
is contended that the Primary Committee negotiated such a set
fee, of $1 million, with Taesday Team in an arms length
transaction. Accordingly, they assert that the allocation method
utilizing in part the relative amount of time buys is arbitrary
and unsupported, and that actual agreements between Tuesday Team
and the Reagan-Bush '84 committees should have been used as the

allocation basis.

7/ The Committee overstates the Commission's decision declining
to further pursue in the Audit Report a finding that other pre-
nomination expenses were not qualified campaign expenses of the
Primary Committee. The Commission's decision established no
general rule that payments for services rendered prior to the
nomination are per se qualified campaign expenses of the Primary
Committee as the Committee contends.



.

D
<
o
P
o
~
Lat
o

-22-

The use of time buys as part of the allocation formula was
not a creation of the Commission. Rather, it reflects the
practice of the advertising industry which generally bases the
fees charged to the client on a commission basis. Even the
materials submitted by the Committee indicate that while there is
movement away from use of a standard commission, nearly two-
thirds of major advertisers still use some form of a commission
in determining the fee charged to. a client. Attachment 10 at p.
28. Thus, the Committee's assertion of a trend toward flat fees
as opposed to commissions on time buys does not negate that the
Commission's allocation method involves use of the still dominant
industry practice.

The Commission rejects the argument that the amounts paid
TTI byvthe Primary Committee and the GEC are per se reasonable
merely because the amounts are specified in separate written
contracts the two committeés had with Tuesday Team. First, where
it is conceded that the Tuesday Team had no previous existence,
but was formed to run the media campaign for the Reagan-Bush '84
committees, the Commission finds that TTI and the Committee did
not have an arms length relationship which would justify such
deference to the agreement of the parties. Second, the Committee
essentially admits the disproportionate nature of the fees by
asserting that the Primary Committee was paying up front the
substantial start-up and creative costs of the advertising firm,
while the GEC was only required to pay the "continuing costs to

monitor the program". Attachment 2 at p. 15.



7 9

3

Q

-23-

Thus, the Committee has perhaps explained why the payments were
structured as they were, but it has also plainly demonstrated
that this structure is a subsidy of the GEC. 1In absence of any
reasonable allocation put forward by the Committee, the
Commission relies on the only verifiable figures its auditors
could uncover, which the industry traditionally uses as the base
for media firm compensation.

The Commission conqludes that the Primary Committee has
failed to persuasively support the appropriateness of its fee
payment compared to that of the GEC. Essentially, the Primary
Committee argues that because the Commission's allocation is
imprecise, it is unsupportable. Not only does this approach not
help the Commission in its attempt to best resolve the issue, but

it fails to satisfy the Committee's burden of showing its method
is reasonable.g/ The Committee has not put forward an

alternative allocation method which is more appropriate for this
type of allocation. The Committee's accounting firm, Touche
Ross, suggests that the provisions of the Cost Accounting
Standards (CAS) 4 C.F.R. § 418.50 be applied in the instant

situation. Attachments 2 at p.l13. (Touche Ross Letter at 1) and
8 at p.4,

8/ Both the Matching Payment Act and the Fund Act require the
candidate to agree in exchange for receiving public funds, to
provide the Commission "with any evidence it may request of
qualified campaign expenses." 26 U.S.C. § 9003(a) (1); 26 U.S.C.
§ 9033(a)(l). The candidate also has the burden of proving the
campaign's disbursements are qualified campaign expenses.

11 C.F.R. §9033.11(a).



T80 7 0 3"I'P 9 43

-24-

(Touche Ross Letter at l.). While these standards are useful by
analogy to the method utilized by the Audit staff to calculate
the media fee allocation, they are not binding upon the
Commission.2/ In any event, the allocation method applied in the
instant matter is consistent with ;he standards set forth in

4 C.F.R. § 418.50(d) and (e). .Specifically, the Audit
Division's allocation is supported by section 418.50(d4) (3) (i),
which allocates based upon final cost objectives. In this
instance, the media activities of the two campaigns were the
final cost objectives. Section 418.50(d) applies to allocations
which include a material amount of the costs of management or
supervision of activities involving direct labor or direct
material costs. This standard is analogous to the method used to
determine the media fee allocation because there is evidence that
the TTI fee included the costs of management and supervision.
(Attachment 5 at p. 37.) Moreover, 4 C.F.R. § 418.509(e) (3)
leads to the same result as the Audit Division's analysis of the
media fee.l0/ The approach contained in that section requires
that the allocation be based upon a "surrogate." Rather than

allocating

E/ The Cost Accounting Standards cited by Touche Ross govern
defense contractors and do not even purport to apply to matters
within the Commission's jurisdiction.

10/ Section 418.50(e) delineates various methods of allocation
in descending order of preference. The first two types of
allocation, based on resource consumption and output, cannot be
applied in this case because there is insufficient information
concerning TTI's operations.



J

"7 9

3

3

-25=«

based upon the output or resources of the entity supplying the
services, this approach bases the allocation on the activity of
the entity receiving the services. Application of this method in
the instant case is analogous to allocating the fee based on the
relative media and prodqction activity of the campaign, which is
essentially what was done as the media fee allocation is based on
a percentage of total media and production expenditures.

Touche Ross also appears to rely upon the Financial
Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Statement of Financial
Accounting Concepts No. 3. Attachment 8 at p. 5-6. (Touche Ross
Letter at 2-3). According to the FASB opinion, uncertain
expenses, such as advertising costs, should not be allocated, but
may be expensed based on the time when such costs are paid.

Under this theory, certain initial start-up costs may be paid
first and not allocated over time. This analysis is not
applicable here because the FASB opinion assumes an ongoing
business entity with continuing advertising expenses. Here, TTI
was a finite entity that existed for a limited time period, which
was based on the length of the campaign. Thus, the advertising
campaign start-up costs, which might reasonably be expensed at an
ongoing advertising agency, should be allocated because the time
frame and results are definite, not uncertain. Moreover, the use
of the FASB opinion relies upon Touche Ross' assertion that the
primary and general campaigns were separate accounting periods,
divided at the date of the convention, and that costs from one

period could not be carried forward to the next. However, the

1



T3 709D t‘fsq-z;

«26-

Reagan-Bush primary and general campaigns were actually separate
accounting entities with overlapping accounting periods. Some of
the activities of both entities occurred at the same time, and
many of TTI's activities benefitted both entities simultaneously.
Thus; Touche Ross' assertion that the costs could not be pooled
because there were two separate, sequential accounting periods is
flawed.

As noted, aside from the assertion that the Commission must
simply accept "the agreement of the parties® Attachment 2, p.15,
(Touche Ross letter, p.3), the only representation made to
affirmatively support the Committees' view that TTI incurred
substantial start-up costs to develop the advertising campaign
cuts strongly against the COmmitteé. Moreover, the Committee has
not come forward with information that would be a basis for
making a more refined allocation of the media fee. The Audit
Division, for example, has-indicated that access to TTI's
corporate records and CPA workpapers may enable it to determine
what portion of the fee paid to TTI relates to commercial
production, media placement or indirect overhead and make a more
sophisticated allocation of the fee between the Primary Committee
and the GEC. It was also requested at the oral presentation that
the Committee provide a description of the actual services that
Tuesday Team provided to the campaign committees. See Attachment
6 at 55. The Committee, having neither facilitated access to
these records nor provided a description of TTI's services,
cannot now complain because the method used resulted in a less

sophiscated allocation of the fee..



6

170 |

3

-27-

The Commission thus affirms its initial determination that
the GEC must reimburse the Primary Committee for the allocable
portion of the media fee paid by the Primary Committee that
should have been borne by the GEC. The Commission does modify
its initial determination in one respect, however. An
explanation for the discrepancy in the production cost figures
used to calculate the fee allocation has been provided. See
Attachment 9 at 13-14. The Commission accepts the new figures
provided and has recalculated the amount owed by the GEC to the
Primary Committee. See Attachment 12. The net effect of this
recalculation is to reduce the amount of the reimbursement due
from the GEC by $12,461.78 to $779,604.78.

D. Revisions to NOCO Stafement

The Commission has modified the final repayment amount,
based upon revisions to the Primary Committee's statement of net
outstanding campaign obligations (NOCO statement“).ll/ Attachment
15. These revisions include the addition to the Committee's
receivables of the amount of duplicate payments and contributions
received after the candidate's date of ineligibility but dated
prior to that date. The winding down costs stated in the NOCO
statement have also been updated to replace estimates with actual
expenses. Finally, the amount of accounts payable has been
reduced to deduct certain payments for which no documentation was

provided. These revisions increase the Committee's surplus,

11/ The Final Audit Report noted that since certain expenses
were estimated in the NOCO statement, the repayment amount could
change based upon the Audit Division's review of the Committee's
actual costs. Attachment 1 at p. 9 n.f.




?%‘3*')73!..39’34

-28-

requiring an additional pro-rata repayment of $66,077.78.

IV. PINAL REPAYMENT DETERMINATION

Pursuant to 26 U.S.C.§ 9038(b) (1) and 11 C.F.R.

§ 9038.2(c) (4) the Commission has made a final determination that

for the forgoing reasons President Ronald Reagan and Reagan-Bush

'84 must repay an additional $373,555.08 to the United States

Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9038(b) (3).

Attachments

1. Report of the Audit Division on Reagan-Bush '84.

2. Response of Reagan-Bush '84 to the Audit Report.

3. Report of the Audit Division on Reagan-Bush '84 General
Election Committee.

4. Memorandum to the Commission Regarding Oral
Presentation. (Attachments omitted)

5. Analysis of Reagan-Bush "84 response by the Audit
Division.

6. Transcript of Oral Presentation

7. Letter dated August 5, 1987 from John Duffy.

8. Letter dated August 12, 1987 from John Duffy.

9. Response of Reagan-Bush '84 General Election Committee
to the audit report.

10. Response of Reagan-Bush '84 to General Eelection
Committee Interim Audit Report.

11. Sample Television Station Invoice (Statute of Liberty
Commercial).

12. Audit Division Explanation of Modification of the
Initial Determination.

13. Response of Reagan-Bush '84 to the Interim Audit

Report.



[ Kol

9

3

6

79

3

2

-

14.

15.

-29-

Memorandum from Ron Robertson to Rick Halter RE:
Reagan-Bush '84 Primary Campaign Media Costs.

Memorandum Re: NOCO update - Reagan-Bush '84
(Primary), and attached NOCO statement, dated

December 9, 1987.



‘23170!.39’54

COPIES OF ATTACHMENTS ARE AVAILABLE
FROM THE FEC PRESS OFFICE OR THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OFFICE UPON REQUEST.




. ‘.”\’1.‘53!1

Ne

e

aano:.j:q

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C 20463

July 10, 1986

MEMORANDUM

TO: FRED EILAND
CHIEF, PRESS OFFICE

FROM: ROBERT J. COSTA w
ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR

AUDIT DIVISION

SUBJECT: PUBLIC ISSUANCE OF FINAL AUDIT REPORT -
REAGAN-BUSH '84 (THE CANDIDATE'S
PRIMARY COMMITTEE)

Attached please find a copy of the above mentioned Final
Audit Report which was approved by the Commission on July 7,
1986.

It should be noted that Agenda Document #86-57, considered
by the Commission in the Open Session of June 26, 1986, contains
the analysis prepared by the Commission's Office of General
Counsel, as well as the Primary Committee's response to the
interim report. These documents and possibly the report
considered by the Commission on June 26, 1986 may be of interest
to anyone reviewing the attached report. Therefore, it is
suggested that persons requesting the final report be made aware
of the contents of Agenda Document #86-57.

Informational copies of the report have been received by all
parties involved and the report may be released to the public.

Attachment as stated

cc: FEC Library
RAD

Office of General Counsel
Public Record

\



(o]

RT3 7

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C. 20463

«  REPORT OF TBEOAUDIT DIVISION
N
REAGAN-BUSH ‘64

I. Background

A. Overview

This report is based on an audit of Reagan-Bush '84 ("the
Committee®” or "the Primary Committee®™) to determine whether there
has been compliance with the provisions of the Pederal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act®™) and the Presidential
Primary Matching Payment Account Act. The audit was conducted
pursuant to 26 U.8.C., § 9038(a) which states that "After each
matching payment period, the Commission shall conduct a thorough
examination and audit of the qualified campaign expenses of ever

candidate and his authorized committees who received payments under
Section 9037.°

In addition, 26 U.5.C. § 9039(b) and 11 C.F.R. §
9038.1(a) (2) state, in relevant part, that the Commission may con-

duct other examinations and audits from time to time as it deems
necesssary.

The Committee registered with the Federal Election
Commission on October 17, 1983. The Committee maintains its
headquarters in Washington, D.C.

The audit covered the period from the Committee's
inception, October 17, 1983, through August 31, 1984, the last day
covered by the most recent report filed with the Commission at the
time of the audit. 1In addition, certain financial activity was
reviewed through January 15, 1985. The Committee reported an
opening cash balance of $-0-, total receipts of $27,682,289.68,
total disbursements of $25,817,114.96 and a closing cash balance of
$1,865,174.72 on August 31, 1984. Under 11 C.F.R. § 9038.1(c) (4)
additional audit work may be conducted and addenda to this report
issued as necessary.

This report is based upon documents and working papers
which support each of the factual statements. The¥ form part of
the record upon which the Commission based its decisions on the
matters in the report and were available to Commissioners and
appropriate .taff for review,



nsa70s‘39;7

B. Kev Personnel

The Treasurer of the Committee is Angela M. Buchanan
Jackson.

C. Scope

The audit included such tests as verification of total
reported receipts, disbursements and individual transactions;
review of tegu red supporting documentation; analysis of Committee
debts and obligations; review of contribution and expenditure
limitations; and such other audit procedures as deemed necessary
under the circumstances.

I1. Finding and Recommendation Related to
T!t!e E og tEe Un!teg States c§§§
A. Matter Referred to the Office of General Counsel

A certain matter noted during the audit was referred to
the Commission's Office of General Counsel.

III. Findings and Recommendations Related to Title 26
of the United States Code
A. Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign Expenses

Section 9038 (b) (2) (A) of Title 26, United States Code
states that {f the Commission determines that any amount of any
payment made to a candidate from the matching payment account was
used for any purpose other than to defray the qualified campaign
expenses with respect to which such payment was made, it shall
notify such candidate of the amount so used, and the candidate
shall pay to the Secretary an amount egual to such amount.

The Commission, in a Notice of Proposed Rulemaking
published in the Federal Register on June 28, 1984, set forth a
pro-rata formula which wou ase repayments for non-qualified
campaign expenses on the proportion of federal funds to total funds
received by the candidate. The text of the regulation along with
the Explanation and Justification were published in the Federal
Register on August 22, 1984 and transmitted to Congress.” On March
5, 1985 the revised regulations were resubmitted for publication,
The proposed regulations were before the Congress for 30
legislative days as of ua¥ 20, 1985, and agprovcd by the Commission
for publication in final form on June 11, 198S.

The formula and the appropriate calculation with respect
to the Committee's receipt activity is as follows:



3

otal Matching Funds Certified Through Date of Ineligibility (8/22/84)1/
Numerator + Private Contributions Received Throug [

9

23179

$10,100,0 a «375408
$26,904,069.30

Thus, the repayment ratio for non-qualified campaign
expenses is 37.5408s.

1. Apparent Payment of General Election Expenses

The term "qualified campaign expense®™ is defined at
26 U.8.C. § 9032(9) as a purchase, payment, advance, or gift of
money or anything of value incurred by a candidate or by his
authorized committee, in connection with his nomination for
election (emphasis added).

The Committee made expenditures for voter
registration and other political activities totaling $2,136,898.83
which appeared to benefit the candidate's general election campaign
only; and were not made in connection with his campaign for
nonination for election. Included in this amount is gG‘,SIS in
Committee expenditures which were reimbursed by the Reagan-Bush '84
General Election Committee ("the GEC"). (See footnotes 2/ and 3/on
pages 3, 5 and 8 of Attachment 1). The expense authorization
request forms prepared for three (3) of these expenditures indicate
that the amounts are to be charged to the general election budget.

a. Voter Registration

Voter registration expenses totaling
$1,847,776.54 were identified by the Audit staff during a review of
expenditures (See Attachment 1). Payments were made to computer
firms, list suppliers, mailing firms, consultants, phone companies,
communications firms, telemarketing companies, and individuals.
According to documents contained in Committee files, these vendors
provided lists of individuals and performed services related tc the
identification and registration of individuals who indicated
support for the candidate. The amounts identified by the Audit
staff represent only payments for goods and services used in a
state after the date of that state's primary or caucus. Payments
for voter registration services used in a state prior to the caucus
or primary were not included.

1/ The Candidate's date of ineligibility was determined in
accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 9033.5(¢c).



o g

A portion of this amount ($182,968.16)
represents the non-fundraising portion of expenses made in
connection with a nationwide voter registration drive on Saturday,
June 23, 1984. The drive was held in several hundred locations
around the country. Volunteers were assembled in each location and
shown a videotape of the candidate urging the volunteers te go out
and register voters for the general election. The volunteers then
canvassed neighborhoods to identify unregistered supporters of the
candidate. The focus of the effort (as reflected in a manual given
to organizers, circulars given to participants, a sample press
release prepared for the media, and a videotaped pep talk by the
candidate sent to each location) was the mass registration of new
voters who supported the candidate. However, the drive did include
a fundraising appeal as a secondary purpose. As a result, the
Committee charged 25% or $60,989.39 of the event cost to the
fundraising exemption pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 100.8(21). The Audit
staff noted that the Committee had received $58,477.27 in
contributions solicited during the drive.

b. Other Political Activities

Expenditures made by the Committee, totaling
$289,122.29, were identified by the Audit staff as apparently
related to the general election campaign (See Attachment 2).
According to documentation reviewed by the Audit staff, most of
these expenditures represent polling expenses for surveys which
began after most, if not all, of the primaries and caucuses had
been held. The remainder of the amount represents political
consulting work performed with respect to a specific state after
the respective primary or caucus.

The Treasurer responded that the Committee was
aware these expenditures would be guestioned but felt that the
expenditures were clearly made for the purpose of influencing the
candidate's nomination. The expenditures were incurred prior to
the nomination date and were made to demonstrate the candidate's
continuing support and leadership role in his party and the nation.
The expenditures were also made to show that the candidate could
represent the party in the general election and convince convention
delegates to support the candidate.

In the Commission approved interim report, the
Audit staff recommended that within 30 days of receipt of the
report, the Committee submit evidence to demonstrate that the
$2,136,898.83 in expenses for voter registration and other
political activities were made in connection with the candidate's
nonination and are therefore qualified campaign expenses. The
interim report further stated that absent such a showing the Audit
staff intended to recommend that the Commission make an initial

]



q‘!0701.:;q50

determination that the amount ($2,136,898.83) representing the
value of general election expenses be viewed as non-qualified
campaign expenses and a pro-rata gortion, $802,208.92
($2,136,898.83 x .375408) be repaid to the U.S. Treasury pursuant
to 26 U.8.C. § 9038(b) (2).

The Committee's response argues that expenses
incurred after the date of delegate selection in a state merit no
closer examination than expenses incurred prior to that date. 1In
:uggort of this position the Committee presents three arguments as

ollows:

1. The Statutory Definition of Qualified Campaign Expense
Reguires Only That the Expense Be Incurred Prior To the
Date of the Candidate's Nomination.

The Committee contends that Congress did not intend “"to
require more than that the expense be incurred prior to the date of
nomination or that Congress intended to authorize the Commission to
evaluate the sufficiency of the nexus between the expenses and the
campaign for nomination.” The Committee cites legislative history
wherein it is stated "that candidates are permitted full
flexibility and discretion in their election efforts, subject only
to limitation on the dollar amounts of expenditures and
contributions.® While the Audit staff acknowledges the concerns
voiced in the legislative history cited by the Committee as well ag

the Commission's accordance of wide discretion to candidates in how’

to conduct their publicly-funded campaigns, the Commission also has

" the responsibility to insure that compliance with the Act's

spending limitations is achieved. To permit candidates to exercise
such wide discretion that primary election funds could be spent to
further the candidate's general electon would nullify the very
limits established by Congress (see 26 U.S.C. §§ 9003(b) (1) &
9035(a) and 2 U.S.C. §§ 441a(b)(1)(A) and (B)).

2. The Staff's Request Conflicts With The Commission's
Policy of Restraint In Its Review of Candidates'
Spending Decisions

The Committee also contends that the Audit staff's
request (that the Committee demonstrate that the expenses in
question are not general election expenses) is in conflict with the
Commission's policy of restraint in its review of candidates’
spending decisions. Although as discussed above, the Commission
has accorded wide discretion to candidates in how they conduct
their publicly-funded campaigns, the Commission is required by the
Act to "conduct a thorough examination and audit of the qualified
campaign expenses of every candidate and his authorized committees
who receive payments under section 9037 (26 U.S.C. § 9038(a))."

R



99970!.395[

In addition, the Commission's regulations at 11
C.FP.R. § 9033.11(a) states that "Each candidate shall have the
burden of gtoving that disbursements made by the candidate or his
or her authorized committee(s) or persons authorized to make
expenditures on behalf of the candidate or committee(s) are
qualified campaign expenses as defined in 11 C.F.R. § 9032.9."
Further, the candidate "shall obtain and furnish to the Commission
on request any evidence regarding qualified campaign exgenles made
by the candidate or his or her authorized committee(s).® The
Committee's comments in this area are not persuasive.

3. Expenditures Made After The Delegate Selection Process
Has Been Completed Are Entitled To The Same Deference
As Those Made Before

The Committee has provided a lengthy discussion
concerning the nomination process in an attempt to show that
expenditures made after the delegate selection process in a state
has been completed are entitled to the same deference as those made
before. In essence, the Committee sets forth, in support of its
position, an overview of the various provisions of State law
regarding the amount of discretion accorded to delegates to the
national nominating convention in voting for their choice for the
nominee of the party. The Committee contends that a large portion
of the delegates at any convention are not bound to any particular
candidate. Hence, their selection at the conclusion of a state's

primary caucus or convention cannot have the importance that the
Audit staff seeks to accord it.

Finally, the Audit staff considered additional
documentation and explanations further detailing the purposes of
the four (4) expenditures totaling $64,615.00 which were reimbursed
by the GEC. (See footnotes 2/ and 3/ on pages 3, S and 8 of
Attachment 1). The information reviewed indicates that these are
the type of start-up and polling expenses properly reimbursable by
the GEC in accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 9003.4(b) (4) (1).

Summary

It appears that rather than addressing the reasoning
contained in the interim audit report, the Committee has elected to
argue only that expenses incurred after a state's primary election
or caucus is completed are not per se non-qualified campaign
expenses. The Audit staff does not disagree. However, the interim
report's discussion was focused on what appeared to be expenses
which benefitted the candidate's general election campaign since

the registration of voters in states where the primary/caucus had



~N
o)
o
®
o
~N
o
o~

occurred could only result in their votes being cast with respect
to the general election with little, if any, benefit accruing to
the primary campaign. Deference was accorded to the Committee in
that expenses for activities (some of which were identified as
voter registration) incurred prior to the date of the
primary/caucus in a state were viewed by the Commission as
qualified campaign expenses.

The Committee has argued that the expenses in question
were qualified campaign expenses for the primary campaign since
incurred prior to the date of nomination. The Audit staff
acknowledges that with few exceptions the expenses in question were
incurred prior to the date of nomination; however, in our opinion
the Committee has not demonstrated that these expenses were
incurred in connection with the candidate's primary election
campaign. Rather, the expenses incurred with respect to the
registration of voters in states where the primary/caucus had
already occurred can only influence the election in which the
voters may exercise their franchise which, in this case, is the
general election.

Conclusion

On June 26, 1986, the Commission considered the matters
noted above and made a determination that the $2,072,283.83
($2,136,898.83 less $64,615.00 properly reimbursed by the GEC) in
expenses for voter registration and other political activities were
made in connection with the candidate's campaign for nomination for
election and are therefore qualified campaign expenses., No further
action is necessary.

B. Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations

Section 9034.5(a) of Title 11, Code of Federal
Regulations requires that the candidate submit a Statement of Net
Outstanding Campaign Obligations (NOCO) which contains, among other
items, the total of all outstanding obligations for qualified
campaign expenses and an estimate of necessary winding down costs
within 15 days of the candidate's date of ineligibility.

In addition, 11 C.F.R. § 9038.3(c) (1) requires a
candidate whose net outstanding campaign obligations reflect a
surplus on the date of ineligibility to repay to the Secretary
within 30 calendar days of the ineligibility date an amount which
represents the amount of matching funds contained in the surplus.



M

o]
Lo
o
~N
c
oy
o

Finally, 26 U.S.C. § 9038(b) (3) states that amounts
received from the matching payment account may be retained for the
liquidation of all obligations to pay qualified campaign expenses
incurred for a period not exceeding 6 months after the end of the
matching payment- period. After all obligations have been
liquidated, that portion of any unexpended balance remaining in the
candidate's accounts which bears the same ratio to the total
unexpended balance as the total amount received from the matching
payment account bears to the total of all deposits made into the
candidate's accounts shall be promptly repaid to the matching
payment account.

On September 21, 1984, the Committee repaid $344,893.24
to the U.S. Treasury representing a pro-rata share of the estimated
surplus on the Candidate's date of ineligibility (August 22, 1984).
The Audit staff reviewed records and documentation supporting the
Committee's calculations. Depicted on page 9 is a NOCO statement
prepared by the Audit staff, which reflects certain adjustments to
the original NOCO filed by the Committee (these adjustments are
based on the Audit staff's review of actual financial activity
through Jauusry 15, 1985 and Commission action taken with respect
to Pinding I11.B.2.). On February 6, 1985, the Committee's Deputy
Treasurer agreed that the audited NOCO statement accurately
reflected the Committee's financial position as of August 22, 1984,

It should be noted that the adjustments explained below
at items B.l. and 2. were not developed during the initial phase of
audit fieldwork and thus, the Deputy Treasurer's comments of
February 6, 1985 regarding the NOCO do not extend to these
adjustments, nor to the additional repayment determination
resulting therefrom.

The NOCO statement on page 9 depicts a calculated surplus
of $1,569,320.32. Although the Committee made a repayment on
September 21, 1984 in the amount of $344,893.24, an additional

amount of $244,242.16 appears to be repayable, as shown on the NOCO
below.



2307(.)!‘{964

Analysis of Committes's ROCO Statement
As of August 22, 1984 &/

ASSLTS

Cash in Bank

Accounts Receivable

Contributions zeceived post
8/22/8

Accrued Interest

Redpburseaents due from GEC

=Allocable amount of media fes ¢/

=Allocable amount of production

costs for shared commercials &/

JOTAL ASSETS
OBLIGATIONS

Accounts Payable
Incoae Taxes

ESTIMATED WINDIN
TS
)

Legal Pees $300,0600.00
Accounting Pees 65,000.00
Rent and Storage 25,000.00

General Bxpenses

TOTAL BSTI
NINDIRG Do st

AL OBLIX
NET OUTSTANDING CAMPAIGN
OBLIGATIONS -« SURP AS
OF AUGUST 22, 1984
AMOUNT REPAYABLE,

(SURPLUS MULTIPL 2 4
REPAYMERT RATIO)

Less: 9/21/84 repayment made
Repaysent Amount

$2,656,049.92
$53,415.41
38,808.72
21,975.12
792,066.60
—5:429,33
$4,517,745.32
$2,326,295.66
222,129.34
400,000,00
2,948,425.00
$_1,569,320.32

$ 589,135.40

(344,893.24)

$___244,242.16

August 22, 1984 is the date determined by the Commission to be the

Canéidate's date of ineligibility for purposes of incurring gualified

An aGjustment(s) to Estimated Winding Down Costs (1/15/85 to 7/31/85)

extending the projected termination date beyond 7/31/85, as well 8s

Y4
canpaign axpenses.

b/ Includes contributions received after 8/22/84 but dated prior to
8/23/84.

g/ This sdjustment is explained fully at Pinding 11I.B.1.

8/ This adjustment is explained fully at Finding III.B.2.

Y will be made, as necessary, to account for any changes due to
the verification of the estimates used.

} 74

Since certain estimates were used in computing this amount, the Audit

staff will review the Committee’s reports and records to conpare the
actual figures with the estimates and prepare adjustments if
necessary. PFor example, the amount could change based on our reviev
of the Comnmittee's actual winding down costs. In addition, other
adjustments to this amount may be necessary as a result of certain
natters noted in Findings I11.B.1. and 2,

9/ vPor calculation of tho repayment ratio see Giscussion of apparent Non-
Qualified Campaign Expensss under Pinding III.A. on pages 2-3.



88%770|‘$965

10

The two adjustments to the NOCO which form the basis for the
additional repayment amount are discussed below.

Background

The Primary Committee and the GEC contracted with Tuesday
Team, Inc. (TTI) to handle the production and time buying for
commercials to be aired during both the primary and general
election campaigns. A separate contract was negotiated for each
election camgaign. For these services, the Primary Committee
paid a consultant fee of $1,000,000 to TTI, and TTI received a
consultant fee of $1,315,000.29 for its services with respect to
the general election campaign.

The committees wired funds to TTI which with the exception
of the consultant fees were either deposited in the TTI
production accounts or the media (time buying) accounts
established by TTI to transact the business relative to the
contracts with each committee. TTI in turn made payments to
vendors for the expenses related to production of commercials and
the purchace of advertising space.

1. Fee Payment to Media Pirm

For a primary Presidential candidate, the term
*qualified campaign expense® is defined at 26 U.S.C. § 9032(9) as
a purchase, payment, advance, or gift of money or anything of
value incurred by a candidate or by his authorized committee, in
connection with his nomination for election (emphasis added).

For a General Election Presidential candidate, the
term "qualified campaign expense® is defined at 26 U.5.C. §
9002(11) (A) (iii) as an expense incurred by an authorized
committee of the candidates of a political party for the offices
of President and Vice President to further the election of either
or both of such candidates to such offices.

The Regulations at 11 C.F.R. § 106.1(a) require
that expenditures made on behalf of more than one candidate shall
be attributed to each candidate in proportion to the benefit
reasonably expected to be derived.



qeqmﬂ.sor,b

11

In the Interim Report of the Audit Division on the

GEC, the Audit staff cited 2 U.5.C. § 441b and said it appeared
the consultant fee paid by the GEC to its media firm was too low
and a possible in-kind corporate contribution had been made by
the firm. Our analysis was based on the application of a
standard 17.65% mark-up on media time buys and production costs
normally charged by media firms. (In fact, initially the Primary
Committee referred to this standard mark-up rate to explain a
Tortion of the $1,000,000 fee it paid to TTI.) Since the GEC
ncurred $25,278,001.03 in media buys and production expenses,
the $1,315,000.29 fee appeared much too low in light of the
normal 17.65% mark-up.

At the exit conference, GEC officials responded
that the fee paid for the general election period was negotiated
when the market was "soft.” They also said that their contract
was similar to media contracts with other “"prestigious®” firms
that purchase a large volume of media time.

In the interim report, the Audit staff recommended
that the GEC submit evidence demonstrating an in-kind
contribution had not been received from the corporate media
consulting firm. The Audit staff added that based on a review of

that documentation, additional recommendations could be
forthcoming.

: In its response to the interim report, the GEC
dismissed@ the Audit staff's interpretation of the Primary
Committee's justification for the fee paid TTI during the
nomination period. The GEC simply stated that it sought and
obtained a flat fee arrangement through arms length negotiations.

The GEC concluded that the fee was substantial
when considering the time frame " (a)nd there is absolutely no
evidence whatever that the fee did not compensate Tuesday Team
for the market value of its services.”™ The response did not
elaborate on this point, but instead contained documentation
supporting the contention that the media firm was compensated for
the market value of its services in accordance with normal
advertising business practices. The documentation consists of
articles from trade journals and a letter from an advertising
firm stating that negotiations often result in a set fee instead
of the standard 17.65% commission on media buys. The articles
indicate that in lieu of the standard commission, advertising
firms will accept less when the budgets are large, the clients
are prestigious, and the opportunity for growth is present. One
article quotes an industry official as stating "as long as the
advertiser recognizes our right to have a decent profit, 7.5% to
i0% of_gtoss billings, you can project profit and manpower
usage.



!%8")70!.3967

12

The Audit staff agrees that the documentation
supplied supports the contention that TTI was compensated for the
market value of its services to both the Primary Committee and
the GEC in accordance with normal industry practices. This
conclusion is based on the Audit staff's analysis of com™ined
activity of both the Primary Committee and GEC. The analysis
indicates that TTI received an average gross profit of 8.336% for
its services to both committees. This rate of return is
consistent with normal advertising firm practices as outlined in
the articles supplied in the response. Therefore, it no longer
appears that the media firm has made an in-kind contribution to
the GEC. Rather, it appears that the fees negotiated by both
committees were not allocated properly between them. Our
analysis indicates that the GEC should reimburse the Primary
Committee $792,066.60 to reflect the proper allocation of the fee
paid TTI in accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 106.1(a).

This amount is arrived at by applying the 8.336%
rate to the $25,278,001.03 paid by the GEC for production
expenses and media time buys and results in an appropriate fee of
$2,107,066.89 or $792,066.60 more than the $1,315,000.29 actually
paid. Conversely, application of the 8.336% gross profit rate to
the Primary Committee's buys for time and production of
$2,494,543.58 results in an appropriate fee of $207,933.40 or
$792,066.60 less than the $1,000,000.00 actually paid.

Therefore, the GEC should reimburse the Primary Committee
$792,066.60 for appropriate allocation of the media fee.

Conclusion

On June 26, 1986, the Commission determined that within 20
days of receipt of this report, the Primary Committee is to bill
the GEC for the amount ($792,066.60) of the allocable portion of
the fee paid by the Primary Committee, which appears should have
been borne by the GEC.

2. Media Production Costs

The Regulations, at 11 C.P.R. § 106.1(a) require
that expenditures made on behalf of more than one candidate shall
be attributed to each candidate in proportion to the benefit
reasonably expected to be derived.



28070!‘:5968

13

Certain production costs, identified by the
Committee as relating to commercials to be aired during both the
primary and general election campaigns, were viewed the
Committee as allocable between the primary and general election
campaigns. On September 7, 1984, the GEC reimbursed $304,389.50
to the Committee. The Committee indicated that this amount
represented 508 of total production costs associated with certain
commercials. The Committee's Deputy Treasurer stated that this
allocation was based on the fact that the same commercials were
produced for use in both the primary and general election
campaigns and that the allocation percentage was developed in

caily 1984 based on planning and estimated usage of production
prices.

The auditors made numerous requests for
documentation supporting the 508 allocation before, during, and
after our review of TTI media records in New York City on
December 18 - 19, 1984; however, such information was not made
available., During the February 12, 1985 exit conference, the
Deputy Treasurer informed the auditors that on the previous day,
the Committee had refunded $162,807 to the GEC based on a further
analysis of production costs and use of campaign commercials.
This amount is included in the NOCO Statement under Accounts
Payable. The Deputy Treasurer said he would supply information
supporting his calculations in a few days. On February 25, 1985,
the Deputy Treasurer supplied the Audit staff with schedules
(Attachment 3) indicating that some commercials were not used in
the general election campaign. The schedules 4id not provide the
following information necessary to verify the $304,389.50
reimbursement by the GEC or the $162,807 refund:

Q) Verification that some TV spots were produced for
the primary campaign only.

(2) Justification for allocating production costs (of
spots produced for both campaigns) between the

primary and general election campaigns on a 50%
basis.

(3) Check copies, paid bills, and invoices to support

production costs by commercial as listed on page 3
of Attachment 3.



*382’)70!.;5‘959

bR}

As noted above, in addition to paying production
costs and the cost of the media time purchased, the Committee
also paid the media firm a $1,000,000 consulting fee. The
Committee had initially indicated that the flat fee it paid to
its media firm was in lieu of cost plus 17.65% not only on media
time buys but also on production costs and & number of other
services and facilities furnished by the firm. The Deputy
Treasurer did not agree that any portion of the flat fee should
be included in the total of allocable production costs. However,
it is the Audit staff's cpinion that to the extent that a portion
of the fee is attributable to the cost of producing
advertisements used by the GEC as well as by the Committee, the

amount should be included in the total of allocable production
costs.

Interim Report Recommendations and Committee Response

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff
recommended that the Committee make available for our review
documentation to support the allocation of media production costs
to the primary and general election campaigns. The documentation
requested was to include check copies, paid bills, and invoices
to support production costs by commercial as listed on Attachment
3; evidence of how the flat consulting fee relates to the total
of allocable production costs; justification for the 50%
allocation of production costs between the primary campaign and
general election campaign for spots aired in both campaigns; and
verification for the Committee's contention that certain spots
were used in the primary campaign only.

As part of their September 16, 1985 response to
the interim audit report, the Committee made available for our
review, documentation to support costs for commercials listed on
Attachment 3. In addition, the Committee offered a justification
for their 50%/50% allocation of production costs with the GEC and
an explanation of how the $1,000,000 fee paid to TTI relates to
this allocation. In its December 9, 1985, response to the
Interim Report of the Audit Division on the Reagan-Bush ‘84
General Election Committee, the GEC supplied documentation
regarding the consulting fees paid TTI. The Audit staff
performed follow-up fieldwork to review this information.




%‘»8’1701.'5970

15

Follow-up Fieldwork

During follow-up fieldwork completed October 18, 1985,
the Audit staff attempted to obtain traffic reports or other
documentation necessary to verify the reasonableness of the 50%
rate of allocatidn. The Deputy Treasurer responded that the
Committee. could not locate these records, if they [indeed]
existed. Therefore, the Audit staff could not, at that time,
verify that the 50% allocation rate was reasonable.

During the course of fieldwork relative to the GEC's
December, 1985 response to the interim report, the Audit staff
was in contact with a representative of the entity that purchased
TV time on local stations. 1In February 1986, this representative
indicated that if the firm d4id not have the documentation
necessary (scheduling instructions to TV stations/networks on
which commercial to broadcast) to calculate usage of the shared
commercials, the Committee had those documents.

Therefore, on March 25, 1986, the Commission formally
requested that the Committee make available for our review,
documentation showing the extent of the shared advertisements'
usage by both the Primary Committee and the GEC.

In a letter dated April 24, 1986, Counsel for Committee
responded that material related to media purchases, including
some scheduling instruction forms were located, however, the
search of Committee records 4id not locate a significant number
of these forms. Counsel then concluded that, in accordance with
the media buyer's usual procedure, the forms must have been
destroyed. Finally, Counsel stated that the Committee is willing
to give the Audit staff direct access to the records in storage
and if upon examination any records are found that the Audit
staff wishes to examine more closely, the Committee will arrange
to have them retrieved from storage and made available for Audit
staff inspection along with the records already located as a
result of Committee efforts. On April 30, 1986, the Audit staff
vigited the warehouse in Springfield, Virginia and located
several boxes which contained background information on media
purchases for both campaigns. This information, coupled with
that found by the Committee, and in conjunction with documents
made available in October 1985, appeared sufficient to proceed
with an analysis of the shared commercials. Therefore, in May

1986, the Audit staff conducted additional follow-up fieldwork to
review this data.



aq;170|.397|

16

ummary of Follow-up Fieldwork Perf d

The first step in the review was to verify total
roduction costs for each commercial as listed on page 3 of
ttachment 3. The Audit staff reviewed invoices and other

records made avatlable relating to payments made from the TTI
Production account. Our review indicated that the distribution
of production costs by commercial as listed on page 3 of
Attachment 3 was accurate except for the amount associated with
the commercial entitled "Statue of Liberty." As a result of our
review of production account records, we identified $64,691.36 in
expenses related to the "Statue of Liberty” or $34,193.36 more
than the amount listed by the Committee, See listing of these
expenditures at Attachment 4. The Deputy Treasurer could not
explain the difference.

The next step in the review was to analyze all TV
network/local station invoices and affidavits for both the
Prima:¥ Committee and GEC. The Audit staff examined
approximately $23,000,000 in documentation related to the
purchase of TV broadcast time for the primary and general
election campaigns and scheduled the frequency (number of times
the commercial ran) and gross time cost of all commercials
produced by the Primary Committee. Because time costs vary
widely depending on markets and the disparities in time costs
between network, cable, and local buys, the Audit staff
calculated relative usage between the Primary Committee and GEC
based on time costs instead of fregquency. Our review revealed
that Primary Committee produced commercials entitled "Spring of
84:30," "Spring of 84:60," "America's Back:30," "America's
Back:60," and "Ronald Reagan 5 minute §1" were used exclusively
by the Primary Committee. The commercial entitled "The Bear,"
also produced by the Primary Committee, was used exclusively by
the GEC, and Primary Committee produced commercials entitled
*pProuder, Stronger, Better:30," “Prouder, Stronger, Better:60"
and "Statue of Liberty" were shared by both campaigns.

Our review further revealed that 55.25% of the buys for
*Statue of Liberty" were made by the Primary Committee and 44.75%
were made by the GEC. On the other hand, 43.108 of the buys for
*Prouder, Stronger, Better:30" was Primary related and 56.90% was
GEC related. The ratio for "Prouder, Stronger, Better:60" was
29.758% Primary and 70.258% GEC. These percentages were applied to
the verified production costs. The audited results as shown on
Attachment 5 indicated that the GEC portion of the production
costs for the three shared commercials total $166,131.44 or
$50,574.44 more than allocated by the Committes.




33070!‘;972

17

In addition, the Committee allocated only 50% of the
cost for "The Bear™ which was produced by the Primary Committee
at a cost of $53,754.00 but was used exclusively by the GEC.
Therefore, the Audit staff allocated the entire cost of "The
Bear® to the GEC. Further, the GEC paid several bills related to
the May, 1984 production of "America's Back:30" and "America's
Back:60" (used exclusively by the Primary Committee); the amount
paid ($9,893.13) may be offset against any amounts determined ‘to

be owed by the GEC to the Primary Committee (see Attachment 5,
line 10).

As noted on Attachment 5, we have calculated that the
GEC's share of the direct production costs paid by the Primary
Committee is $219,885.44. Based on our analysis of the fee
payment to the media firm discussed at B.l., it appears that the
Audit staff should add a markup of 8.336% (vs 17.65%) to the
GEC's share ($219,885.44) of the direct production costs.
Because the Primary Committee is to be reimbursed for these
production costs by the GEC, the Primary Committee must also be
reimbursed for the related portion [$18,329.65 ($219,885.44 x
8.336%)]) of the production costs included in the fee paid to TTI.

To summarize, the audit analysis at Attachment 5, shows
that given the 8.336% markup is reflective of the value of the
production expenses contained in the fee paid to TTI, the
allocable amount is further increased resulting in a
reimbursement due the Primary Committee (over and above the
$142,434 already reimbursed by the GEC) of $85,887.96.

Conclusion

On June 26, 1986, the Commission determined that the
audit analysis at Attachment 5 should be adjusted to reflect
Commission approval of the Committee's 50/50 formula for
allocating production costs between the two campaigns. The
Commission further determined that within 30 days of receipt of
this report, the Primary Committee is to seek from the GEC the
amount ($55,429.55) of allocable production costs still owing.

Initial Repayment Determination on NOCO Surplus

On July 7, 1986, the Commission made an initial
determination that the pro rata portion ($589,135.40) of the
Committee's surplus as calculated by the Audit staff, is
repayable to the U.S. Treasury pursuant to 26 U.5.C. §

9038(b) (3). After applying the $344,893.24 repaid by the
Committee on September 21, 1984, the amount to he repaid totals
$244,242.16 which is to be repaid to the U.S. Treasury within 90

calendar days of receipt of this report in accordance with 11
C.F.R. § 9038.2(4d).



18

. If the candidate does not dispute this determination
within 30 calendar days of receipt of this report under 11 C.F.R,
31323”"°"1" the initial determination will be considered

Repayment Amount: $244,242.16
L

aeo7n'.‘so73



*
}

g.a
i

|

*ARARI® S3738 800 W) ; 2 SumA TP SR 20 ©08 WA
e fupaiaco saxypaudss eHy JO AT sapuRaRXiw0D soxy pemusb ama Weny psg o /X
8LV |
LT WYL -6 TL&X *  Asgeguopm
08°259 -5 <5 oTLET - -
o’ NS 0n-TU -y 19T Aageg uoym
[T~ -0 »-L1-8 0906 Edecoorel SiHd
00°008dT - "=y Qs apducose) DHd
00°00002 -5 "0-01-§ 8N UORED -0
00°990Z% -5 -9-8 »6261 .
00°¥S2L "9-2-§ »-0Z-9 10LST °
(YT pe-2-% 0029 omuSI OIS -
€ L 9-91-5 " 96551 suanig en wexa
T9°6501 »8-91-6 "-€~L 199t e = .
00°S96T "-Nn-§ "9 SIS e o -
05 zELt -91-§ -9 N - o .
00°9%6Y 9-91-% (o ] SISt ™ ™ ™
0°1SS 08-91-6 "o 82661 s = -
05°L816 9-91-6 "0-9-0 46261 ® ™ °
00°€oLTT 8-91-6 "W-T6-L  6M6LT s o .
€0°000¢ 9-91-$ "-t-L TN - -
00°0526 "-9-5 0029 ONST e °
95°7956 99-91-5 "--9  EUST * = .
05 IRE -91-§ o-1-§  €EEnt enepig ey veya
QUK "-52-9 9-L1-8  T606T Gupsymuses pespapndec)
00°00502 2-5Z-9 "6 65581 - °
".n.wﬂ S.R..n 3.-«“ 82.“ . °
..-.n ._.la EF [ ] [ ]
8°69000 $ "-52-9 "0-62-9 SS9 Apeymasel perpndso)
9961 5T . ano’d
SNNONY SIVAEJIANES 4 Siva waeN Hiva 8ROV WoanavaIvis
0 3OVEiN0D BWaAND 303 8O0 2uvME
S02avD ¥ NS d RILVIS ¥RIIV CZNNADIMT
JiGasuadis NOLLVEASESSN AL0A 04 ELNIHAVE
o8 NSOS-NVOVIN

vhow..oscmw. . .



;;;;;;

(77 "0-T-» »-51-8 96061
Wy mdNo  00°00IE s-2-¢ 0-92-0 62561 -
wpengfiey 3004  00°00LE " "W-TI-d LT apduwcoepl, B
weoeae »6-2-5 0029 ISt Gpeymase] pespanduo)
wesmms Wi wi3 whs T
[ ] -
wpenmbey 3q0A 0005201 ¢  08-T-6 996 (20007 Gupsymusml pespanduc)
P06T €T Y : vIDNO3D
m.%
ST -2-% 20-L1-8  ©006T Inducosiel, 0N
9€° TSS9 -2 "-T6-L  1S6LT -
00°910L2 90-T-9 w024 .
3.«.!-._13 00°9INZ "t n-0z-L 1zt °
Fenuo) mdsged  00°005€2 -z p0-52-9 050001 -
WReEiey 30,  §0°005€2 "4 "Ry s apducosel DN
sefinig 20A XgsleEng  00°000C 6 "-02-8 "-51-0 00681 mymayod ‘g°n
908 ‘CT ey uvewe
s §
pang-Jmceamg 00°05 ”"-s €8 FJMOOOw SN
wpexEtey
2004 Xg 3bvE0gd  CO°OLTT r-9-¢ 9-0-0 (7 ¢ RPREIOd ‘'8°0
JVoge uopensbey  00°000ST 9-9-¢ »-51-8 60T 700 IR
200 SO perpEndn0d €6 °L6S9 »"-11-9 9-02 o6zL . NG DA
09-9-L PSP  00°0SZ06 8-9-L 99-ST-8 L6681 SUOREORNE 80D PeNA
snguIppy Yexuo) B2d  00°0006T »-9-L -9 79501 . °
Lsnpaapyaed  00°05291 8-9-L 9-0Z-L 082 . -
WReRMGeY 3904  00°05291 9-9-4 -0Z-L &LZL SORORNE 80 3Na
. 08T ‘s amp ATSUEr ARS
g 30 z aleg 850N “SUNONV  33Va sJoilAuas [T Y3AWNN 3IVa 6N WOONIN/IIVIS
. ang-unieay ¥O0 VUM b | W
uk P TRt
&

wno.ﬁ“emcmm . .



S EEOD WRANY WRUIH §8, YNG-Risey iq psEmques WNONS SRR 30 00SL$
3= 80D VORISR TP RULD §g, Yng-umbedy Aq paErquRy

HﬂHn.H:
09°001 -51-8 -L1-8 80061
05°TNH0T -51-9 "9-LT-8  POTOCT
00°05LLE »-1-8 "-2-9 6000
M 00°0050T "-81-L 99-C1-8  S0681
&wmwixd °" 00°09%8 "0-81-L ve-0z-L L
Qe spee WNO  00°098 -01-L "8-92-L
UCRERmbey 3Q0A  00°00S€Z $8-12-9 ve-21-L
W W 00°0NST § ¥9-0C-$ 9-L-3 09
9061 ‘s de
it §
SRYDY wRenmbay
mpayeeisg WBTEL WAL - W6 [ T
esbwpog wopETMioy 08  $S°00VC »-02-¢ "-L1-8 () §
ebuyng wopexuey 2q0A  00°0SSTS -9 %029 CuUst
emporg uopexmboy 304  SE°SIEY ”-0-9 "W N
m--9unieg  00°NL99 -9 "e-L1-8 (i)
NN (A 002§ ML 0VOLL -9 "w-0-L Nz
pxep e 2d  00°0SLTT ?8-9-9 ¥8-02- 1T
wpexmboy 3oL  BU°005ET -9 8-L-9 st
PO 99-91-5 A WIW  00°6LH0T »9-91-% ”8-9-9 88201
«domang uOReXMGioy 2904  80°TIO6 § "-91-% "-1-9 LEST
st TL &s
Jﬂmﬂo 1661
suuifolg 3xoA Xy ebepng 00 w629 »8-02-9  969ST
19°T6ET »6-52-§ 09-01-6  9€66T
00°000SC -5 09-6-0 9581
00°009¢ 8-52-5 -89 6199
W-5Z-5 PR  §0°0000C »o-52-6 »9-52-9 S000T
Vo) dogwo  00°05ZTC »8-5C-6 w19 %L
wRexmbsy A0A  00°0SL62 8625 -1C-5 Y08
. 906 ‘st ey
g 307 o%eg 04N “INOONV SIVOIOINES iV UIGWNN  BIVa BNOAVD
, Qeng-uniieay 0 3IV¥dM 103 WO ANV
u-h- IPW ULl
T WEmpny

. anom‘.oncwq




H.@l-l:

00°06 9-52-L te-1C~L  OS6L sscjAmg 3mndeo) WRaey

st 0%t "w-2-6 0-05-6  606LT sojaARg 3duo) oRdwE

L LL0€ -2~ "-S1-8 06881 ' ayducospel, ONd

65°6267 o-2-4 ’0-01-L 651 . -

00°086ST -2 ?0-TT1-L  SI69T -

€L°L80CT -T-0 "9-92-9 S000T o

00°9€€02 - 9-6-5 Leeet .

00°99€0 -4 W-T1-0  90CY agpdecoepey DN

Lot ¢ "9 ”w-L1-8 POI6T N3 pue YN uipdue)
P8 ‘9C Yy VIMEDWIA

{8°GOY6XT §

00°L: 09-81-5 WYY SOpNA SOpmA INO0OY G worS

et 00-L W-61-8 SO0t snducoses oM

@ m "-e ”-e 95061 Tegeedg WORSORN B 80D

"wesse "L v-L et - .

10°0L8 "L "e-L 66991

96°06L -91-6 9-02-9  T0LST

el ol "-91-§ -0l  €OLST

€S°0Z09 -3 "0-52-6 €S0

€6°nsZe "-s 069-0-8  TISET

16°%18 =L "8 09581

NLISH "-L2-9 -02-L 8L . .

TIENY "5 0029 WUST SEpERedg SORORRS 8D |

00°005T e-L1-8 »-91-8  €OT00T apeuy0d 's°n

00°00ZTT »n-L1-8 ’-91-8  ZOT00T . Ipmuyod '8 °0

95°05€C "-51-5 "W~ SSSMT *Ra e gen uipdes)

TS°TsiT "-5i-% 20-02-% {24941 o o o ®

09°9£00T 515 00-02-6 5 4 « o @ .

wous ¢ e-51-6 e-L1-5  ¥EONT «nQ pus gey wipdue)

966% ‘S Moy A svash
“INA0NY  TIVG DIANES (72 Viduaa §IVa 8noavo ToanaA/aivid
¥O0 JD¥MAN0D 28MD ¥OSMD uO Auvand

Nno‘.onh,mm . .



&

d

!
i il

1
I

SO E BOD UORINE TIDD §E, Yne-Lnfeey iq penqupey /2

1

T'R6H §
waqeuyg £ 60°0000T 00/l - 0O -5T-8  LO6OT WG WINND 1pnog
e B3 MACHD RED M Moy
wopsImpay e WiL- - sast mpducoeps, DHa
91X WL - "9-91-0T 62012 fupeymuomy, wided
00°65Y Wi - 0w 09-82-6 12902 - -
10°99¢2 Wi - 0-S1-8 60681
05°18 Wi - -01-L  99ULT
mygewnfeq  9L°62L6 Wi - e "w-o1-L ML . °
Wk SO 00°000TT WL - S ve-6-L 02991 - .
wprenmbey aq0s  00°STIL wi - % 98-02-9  LOLST fupsymaseg pye)
;oW 29°LNL - "9 ma susniggey exG
emxfoxd  0C°ecs "8 -8 82661 « = "
wpReRsboy 3o U6V § " - ust ssepiguen Pena
"we N 18RSI
. 9%°Coks §
e WUsst s L T T sdnox) § PRt S Apeumosidy
efeyod  00°06 "n-2-e ”"-L1-8 96061 Iypsuyod ‘80
Amwps  08°6ST "o-L »"-2-6 12902 fupeymase paded
B  §)°T69502 o8-t 956 96061 . .
amos  00°0NSZY "L "Wel-L $9 Gupaymuspl Rde)
wgew  €0°0E59 "8-L "e-6-8 65501 Supsymu sy pespgndao)
oA CL6HESE § "n-L Po-0Z-L SOV Gupayneapy, pespandeo)
‘ 9061 1 lon SUCCTNNEL
asodund SHRONY SINGEJIANES 2 4IVG  WSAWNN S3Va 8AONVD WOANINIINIS

¥O &OVUEN0D JOIUD  ¥OAND YO0 AuVNNd

mnﬂ,;.,n;r;; . .



Ty

92°0008T ”-n- wi-d U
08°TL90Y ”n-s-5 0-i9 6LIST
0wy ¢ -t w-u-€ €
9061 Sy amn

WWHE "Wy - 1A "6t 99501
90 °T668T "y - A w-L1-5 e
'St "Wl - s W6 TS
s°rSeE ”"-9 -0 et
05"t § " it am

sissEasssssssass g

23353RARRTIINTES
T EETTEE

EY §3I3dgaasEaqae ¢
%
g

IRttt

8
o
g
o
=
]
{ ]
[ ]
g
&

ouob.onr««

ooy ey
waseg ynly
waveg 3l

VETI0NYD 83008

sopATg 2xndec) opoes
SOpAIg JPI8) YRS

VOIS R-ONg R
800310



KN $
wpenmbey ax0a TSI W8 - WL "-51-0 Y6001
Amwupd
e wpenaiey Y99St " - WL 68  SISET oy Anduo) weg
IMOAXIURN  LT°9SNT 6 V8 - WL "we S8t oy Amduo) wea
MElsEame 0 O2XEM A .
;oNE0 38 m.u_.@uuo. " 09-62-9 JNOOOY NG
wpenmbey 30A 00°(29 ¢ WS "w-Li5 LN apducosel oNd
. 6% ‘s bony ysoI
OO 2079
wqangdenxg WUSL § W "wee US| syuE0)
9063 ‘0g Axnxpg UTY
Amupal % A w1 Wun e Eo) Mg
e IR wopdey ampduny asy
ERAPERRRY 09°000TT § e "€ (T3 SR NOD KNG
woprpdey axppmdusy aan
906 ‘g Amnxng SUIRSINVE REN
wRgLTe
sopenmbeg 30a §6°10051 ¢ o0/ - SR/L (e B EPEIOD UORRN LEOERE Y
. ST ‘S ame VINUOZTIV,
820 ¢ alag; odund “INAONY SIVosJiAuas 2" Eiva UaeNaN SIva 8OV HoanaN LV
H yng-unloay” BO JOVNAN 123N  3O3WD IuyHNd
1 IEmpRYy :

_,.
. ocom...cscmm



SR §0D UORCSE ISP 14, (png-unieey &q pumqey

V303 GNVED
SRAROED (AR
snmuial ge
IG:.I.!J
moaspewpen TR S €29 mopma  GnOpmA mopm,
06T ST amg 40-Q800% BYDYEN
HHS
ebeyng /£ 00°S96T "wi ”-1-8 96081 ayneyod
uopenRboy
04 05 Jw
-EEQURIPALL  0M9°SZH "a - OpmA SNOpmA dsamuo) usry
WSO uopenasoy
FMOATUOREN  T10°LEE "ne - 0-91-01 TLOIT Asyeg ucym
oD 61009 [T/ T, ] oL 9%60LY Veqa Amquiyy,
pmeoppud  92°2§ W - N -6 scotz -
W EYe D TS9O "We - 9-L1-8  L606T .
wnenaboy  C6°GHIEL we - e-S1-8 01681 .
M08 zo"Toet Wi - e "-01-L LY Pexa Anquaniy
1851 ‘S s 2020V 80 o
: SSV"1 UELAV 3804243 TYNOLLVE
=W0aNDd SUNO0N 21Va S01ANES al vaannd SIvdsndavd OaNaA
WO SDVNLNOD ) ¥O ZuV

_eom‘:wkc@e . '



YENDOR
WW
£4 Richols Asscciates
Robert oty Compary
Robart Gouty Conpuy
'-.:n'lb-?.i-
l;tmm;ti-

CHECK

14174
14884
1488%
14886
15318
15219
15320
171392
17393
17394
17413
17946
10283
18257
20402

13750

13260
14417
16502
19583

13537
14693
15988

17642
19453

aeo701‘3932

REAGAN-BUSE 34
POLITICAL ERPENSES BENEFITTING
GENEBRAL ELECTION CANPAIGN ONLY

CRAECKR

DATE

3~-17-84
6-4-84
6-4-834
6-4-84
612-84
6-12-84
12-84
7-23-84
7-23-84
7-23-84
7-23-84
1=31-84
-6-84
8-6-84
9-18-84

CORTRACT OR
SERVICE DATR

5-14-84
9-31-84
9-31-04
5-31-84
-11-84
-11-84
61184
7-12-84
7-12-84
7~-12-84

:mmut:
lm'an
Paeliatl

_Anouwr_

$ 10150.00
12000.00
15000.00
17000.00
25000.00
20000.00
um.m
10000.00
10000.00
26000.00

4800.00
26700.00
$2050.00
10000.00

rEhw.8

-Bart W@
~Start up
=Start up
«ftart wp

= Data base
Palling - Research

= Ninarities

= Targeting

= On Line Acosms
« Napping
Questions

§Hi

-20

-

= Rapping

m-",fl. c.'"
= Cook Camty

G

owve Nalling alter
Pebruscy caucuD

Connditing ~ Biinios
after Maxch Prinary

Comnmilting - South
Carcline begun after
Narch Prinary




~
o
o
(o}
~N
o
e
o

———— T N —vr——————

—;—_—‘;_._ Y
The President’s Authorized Campaign Committee
Attachment 3
Final Audit
MEMORANDUM Reagan-Bush ‘g,

Page 1 of 3

Faebruary 25, 195¢

0: BAY BUCHARAN
FROM: SSOTT MACKENZIE -*~ ,.’ll
SUBJECT: ALLOCATION OF CAMPAIGN COSTS

Attached is a copy ©f the Tuesday Team’s "Allocadle” Product!
Costs expended in the Primary Campaign. Originally, it was antic
pated that the General Election Coanittee would use all of the
conaerciasls except "The Hear®. Thereforze, the following allocati:
was cocputeds

Total Allecadle Production Costs $ 662,533

I.288: “The Bear" €53,754>
Production Cost to be splis $ 608,779
Allocation Percentage | . Sos
Allocation to the GEtC §____304,389

However, prior to the start ©f the General Election Campaign
Gecision was made to utilize only the following conmercials in thi
Generzal Election:

(1) °*The Bear®
*{(2) The Statue of Lidberty
(3) Spring of *84: €0

{4) . Pzouvder, Stronger, Betters 60

&40 First Street N.W., Wishingion, D.C. 20001 (202) 383-1984
Toed bt By Reagan Benhk B4. PovltLlasah, Chaliman; Angels M. Buchanan Jackson, Treasurer



T
-
Lo g
@
o
~
o
c”

lhqnndhnh'gg

. Page 2 of 3
Thezefore, our sllocations shosld have Deen adjusted as
follows: . :
Total Allocadble Productinns Costs $ 662,53
Less: “Primary Only®” Comnmercials
Spring of ‘84 ; 30 § 49,206
Azerica is Back: 60 146,354
Ansrica £s Back: 30 97,569
- Prouder, Stronger, Betters 30 -—34,827
¥on-Allocable Connercials €377, 651
P:gbuettoa Costs to de spilit $ 284,86"
Allocation Percentage St
Allocation to the GEC $ 142,434

To date, the following
Gonezal Election Coznittaas:

has occurred detween the Pzimary and

PRIMARY ~ GENERAL
Allocadle ProSuction Costs § 662,533 i =0
Conaittee Allocation 9/07 €304,389> . 304,389
Allocation Adjustment 2/11 162,807 T _$162,807>
Current Bslance 2/22 § $20,952 $ 141,582
Reguired Adjustaents ¢832» 882
Aprropriate Allocations $ 520,099 $ 142,434




!g!!“”gmi 1'—7

- IE IH:;:,};: E

AR TIYN1E @

Elissaestil,
F




Check
Raves Busber
TET Productions 987
THT Productions 1128
Broadcast Traffic 1134
Broadcast Traffic
& Residuals 1141
Princsko
Productions 1144
Manhattan Transfer/
o« Bdit 146
?‘ Bee Vee Sound 1148
( Pinley
Photographics,
_ Inc. 1149
~ THET Productions 1154
~ Broadcast Traftiec
— & Residuals 1168
oo Federal Express 1184
o g Pinley
Photographics, 1185
Inc.
Piece of Cake 1186
Bell Sound 1187
Audio Video .
Resources ' -, 1194
Ogilvy and Mather 11935
Bill Werts
1196

. Photography

Reagan-Bush ‘84
Schedule of Production Costs 1/
Commezcial Entitled "Statue of Liberty"

gltc
$/3/84

$/14/84
5/24/84

6/1/84
€/1/84
6/1/84
€/1/84
6/1/84
6/1/84

6/6/84
6/11/84

6/11/84

6€/11/84
6/11/84

6/12/84
6/12/84

6/12/84

Qgcunt

$17,735.00
17,735.00

321.75
1,861.17
1,939.83

992.91

418.39

44.99

1,500.00

6,328.26
9.07

15.09

12,977.2%

1,350.31

193.83
49.33

267.73

Attachment 4
Final Auvdit Report
Reagan-Bush '84
Page 1 of 2

2\“’20.0

|

S08 of Production Contract

8508 of Production Contract

Performer's Sessions

Performers Sessions Pees

gditing

Conversion of Film to tape

Audio Production

Line Matter & Glossy Stats

Production

Performer's Sessions

Deliveries

Gloss Stats, Reproductien

Music Production
Editing & Dubbing

Re-Recording
Shipping

Photography



Attachment 4
. Pinal Audit Report
Reagan-Bush 'g4
) Page 2 of 2

Reagan-Bush °*84
« Schedule of Production Costs )/
Comnercial Entitled "Statue of Liberty"

Check
Ravee Number Date Amount Purpose
ugcn Graphics 1198 6/12/84 § 2.45 Title set & stats
hoto
Mary Lou Chapman 1202 6/26/84 60.00 spanish Translation
Teletronics 1206 6/26/84 83.89 Videos
~  Teletronics 1208 /2784 506.61 Bditorial
o THT Production 1210 7/2/84 136.12 production
o Corelli Jaecobs 1216 7/30/84  _162,38  Music
- Recordings
. TOTAL $64,691,36
-- Per Committee (Att.3, p.3) 30,498,00
< pifference $34,193,36
N - 3
~
o~

[».)
-2

Y/ A copy of an Audit workpaper containing this information wvas

g;:gcntcd to the Committee's Deputy Treasurer on October 18,



a0 Attachment 5
Final Audit Report
Reagan~-Bush '84
Page 1 of 1

Reagan-Bush '84
Calculation of Allocable Production Costs

Audit Audit Analysis
. Committee Analysis a8 adjusted
1. Total Allocable
Production Costs $662,533.00 $696,726.36 $696,726.36
2. Less: Primary Only
Commercials:
Spring of 84:30 (49,206.00) (49,206.00) (49,206.00)
Spring of 84:60 (73,810.00) (73,810.00)
America's Back:30 (146 ,354.00) (146,354.00) (146,354.00)
America's Back:60 (97,569.00) (97,569.00) (97,569.00)
Prouder Stronger
Better:30 (84,537.00)
e 3. Less: General Only
o Commercials The Bear (_53,754.00) (_53,754.00) ( 53,754.00)
O 4. Net Production Costs
“- to be split 231,113,00 276,033.36 76,033.36
« Allocation to GEC
of shared Commercials $115,557.00 $166,131.44 $138,016.68
6. Add: General Only
= Commercial The Bear 26,877.00 53,754 $3,754.00
™~ 7. Net Amount Allocable 142,434.00 219,885.44 191,770.€8
e~
8. Add: Media agency
- markup (.08336%) 1/ -0~ 18,329,65 15,986.00
¥ 9., Gross Amount Allocable 142,434.00 238,215.09 207,756.68
10. Less: GEC payments for
Primary Only Commercials:
America's Back: 60 -0- (7,012.10) (7,012.10)
America's Back:30 -0- (2,881.03) (2,881.03)

d1. Amount Reimbﬁtled

12. Amount yet to be
Reimbursed by GEBC

(142,434.00)

$____=0-

Assumes 8,336% markup is reasonable.

(142,434.00)

$_85,887.96

(142,434.00)

$_55,429.55



~
o
o
-
o
~N
r*
~

r
e

L - Rl

FEOCRMEA/GALERE | -

a§ren

83 APR 14y kit10: 58

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C 20463

April 12, 1988

MEMORAND UM

TO:
THROUGH:

FROM:

SUBJECT: REAGAN-BUSH ('84 PRIMARY
CAMPAIGN REPAYMENT

Attached please find a copy of the receipt from Treasury
concerning a repayment in the amount of $58,193.25 received from
the Reagan-Bush °'84 Primary Campaign. This repayment represents
the balance due relative to the final repayment determination.

Attachment as stated

B

|



FEC
DOCUMENT

SEPARATOR




Approved as submitted
April 29, 1986.

AGENDA DOCUMENT #X86-033

PRESENT:

MINUTES OF AN EXECU.. VE SESSION

OF THE

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

TUESDAY, MARCH 18, 1986

Joan D. Aikens, Chairman, Presiding

John Warren McGarry, Vice Chairman

Lee Ann Elliott, Commissioner

Thomas E. Harris, Commissioner

Thomas J. Josefiak, Commissioner

Danny L. McDonald, Commissioner

Special Deputy Scott E. Morgan,
representing the Secretary of
the Senate, Jo-Anne L. Coe,
Commissioner Ex Officio

Special Deputy Douglas Patton,
representing the Clerk of the
House, Benjamin J. Guthrie,
Commissioner Ex Officio

John C. Surina, Staff Director

Charles N. Steele, General Counsel

Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of
the Commission



¥

0
o~

> /0 /7

Pederxal Blection Commission Page 2
Minutes of an Executive Session
Tuesday, March 18, 1986

Chairman Joan D. Aikens called the Federal

Election Commission to order in executive session at
10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, March 18, 1986. A quorum was

present.

Z C FE R §.2. ¢ (7)




YN 28N 59

Pederal Election Commission Page 20
Minutes of an Executive Session
Tuesday, March 18, 1986

VII. AUDIT MATTERS (continued)

B. Reagan-Bush '84 (Primary) (continued)

Cha..man Aikens noted that there were

two issues before the Comission at this time, E

‘&"w/“ff’ 4L w3 )

and the other having to do with the Reagan-~Bush
Committee’s allocation of media production costs
relative to commercials used both 1in the primary and

general clection campaigns.

MW

Z 11 C.ER §2.4(7)



Pederal Blection Commission Page 21
Minutes of an Bxecutive Session
rauesday, March 18, 1986

VII. AUDIT MATTERS (continued)

B. Reagan-Bush '84 (Primary) (continued)




o e P SRR o BB I A S, s T 7

®

27N s, 09D gS?Y S 2

Federal Election Commission Page 22
Minutes of an Executive Session
Tuesday, March 18, 1986

VII. AUDIT MATTERS (continued)

B. Reagan-Bush '84 (Primary) (continued)

Chairman Aikens stated that the next
issue before the Commission was the matter of the
allocation of media costs, and recognized General
Counsel Charles N. Steele to comment. Mr. Steele
noted that the Commission had three options, as
follows: 1) Obtain the information the staff needed
to determine 1f the Committee’s ailocation was
appropriate; 2) Determine the allocation on the
basis of the facts now known; or 3) Move to litigation
to enforce the Candidate Agreements under the provisions
of Taitle 26.

Chairman Aikens recognized Commissioner
Josefiak, who stated he did not think the Commission
should make a percentage determination on the allocation
at this time, as that should be done i1n an open meeting.
Mr. Steele agreed, but noted again the alternative to

move to litigation.



e

FPederal Election Commission Page 23
Minutes of an Executive Session
Tuesday, March 18, 1986

vVII. AUDIT MATTERS (continued)

B. Reagan-Bush '84 (Primary) {continued)

Commissioner Josefiak stated that he
was against going to litigation before asking the
Committee in writing for the needed information,
noting that 1f eventually litigation was determined to
be necessary, that this would strengthen the
Commission's case.

The Commission discussed the alternatives
detailed by the staff, during which Commissioner Josefiak
reiterated his position that the Committee should be
sent a letter asking them for the specific information we
need, giving them a definite time i1n which to respond,
and including in the letter the Commission's options
should the Commaittee fail to provide the information.

Chaiiman Aikens recognized Commissioner
Elliott, who inquired when the Final Audit Report would
be before the Commission. Mr. Robert Costa of the
Audit Divasion responded that it would probably be before

the Commission in about two weeks.



3

"2 %

2 /70

Federal Blection Commission Page 24
Minutes of an Executive Session
Tuczsday, March 18, 1986

VIiI. AUDIT MATTERS (continued)

B. Reagan-Bush '84 (Primary) (continued)

During the ensuing discussion, Mr. Stephen
Sanford, Mr. Howard Halter, and Mr. Robert Costa of
the Audit Division responded to questions.

Mr. Costa stated he thought there
should be a 100% allocation of the expenses of the
sharad advertisements to the General Election Campaign
and that an initial repayment determination could be
made on that basis in the final audit report, it being
his view that such an action might induce the Committee
to come forward with the information wanted by the
FEC. He noted that the final audit report could be
processed for public release i1n a shorter time span

by taking this course.



v s 28N 304

Federal Election Commission

Page 2 5
Minutes of an Executive Session
Tuesday, March 18, 1986
VII. AUDIT MATTERS (continued)

B. Reagan-Bush ‘84 (Primary) (continued)

Chairman Aikens recognized Mr. Rick
Halter of the Audit Division who responded to

Commissioner Harris' questions pertaining to the
meaning of the word, usage, in the draft letter to
the Committee, labeled Exhibit I in the staff report.
It was agreed that the term should be clarified if a

letter is sent to the Committee.

Chairman Aikens recognized Commissioner

Josefiak, who

MOVED to direct the staff of the
Audit Division to prepare a letter,
in consultation with the Office of
General Counsel, asking the Reagan-
Bush '84 (Primary) Committee for
specific as well as general informa-
tion on the Spot Television
Scheduling Instructions, in order
for the Commission to verify the
reasonableness of the Primary
Committee's 50/50 allocation of
production costs for shared
commercials.



7/’?/"2@:5:?5

Federal Election Commission Page 27
Minutes of an Executive Session
Tuesday, March 18, 1986

VII. AUDIT MATTERS (continued)

B. Reagan-Bush '84 (Primary) (continued)

The original motion carried on a vote

of S5-1 with Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Harris,
Josefiak, and McGarry voting affirmatively and

Commissioner McDonald dissenting.

Chairman Aikens recognized Mr. Rick
Halter who stated that the draft letter would be
circulated for Commission approval. He then outlined

the timetable for finalizing this audit.



I
h

2/ N

Federal Election Commission Page 28
Minutes of an Executive Session
Tuesday, March 18, 1986

VIII. MATTERS NO LONGER ENTITLED TO EXEMPTION

Chairman Aikens recognized General Counsel
Charles Steele, who stated that none of the matters
before the Commfssion on this date had lost their
exemption under the Sunshine regulations at this time,
but that the staff would review the consideration
of the Reagan-Bush '84 (Primary) matter and might
have a recommendation on whether portions of it

might no longer be exempt.

The meeting adjourned at 3:20 p.m.

Signed: .
M
\}f1u~, 2& CZu‘ubucj

Goan D. Aikens
Chairman of the Commission

Attest:
<

Saris o &/ﬁﬂ/f}(/{f%’/

Maridrje W. Emmons
Secre¥ary of the Commission



BN A




0701 64837

91

T
AR

RTINS
Nk

AN

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COMMON CAUSE,

Plaintiff:
Civil Action No. 86-3465(JHP)
v.
NOTICE OF CASE ACTIVITY
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

.

DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTIOR COMMISSION'S
NOTICE OF CASE ACTIVITY

On June 15, 1988, the Court remanded plaintiff Common
Ceuse's administrative complaint to the defendant Federal
Election Commission (the "Commission™ or "PEC") for further
proceedings consistent with the Court's memorandum opinion.

This is to notify the Court and counsel for plaintiff that,
on June 28, 1988, the Commission determined to reopen
consideration of the matter under review initiated by plaintiff's
complaint for the purpose of issuing new statements of reasons in
accordance with the Court's order. Copies of the statements of
reasons subsequently prepared by three of the four Commissioners
who previously voted to dismiss that complaint are attached.r/

Respectfully submitted,

wrence M. Noble
General Counsel
{D.C. Bar $#2444343)

*/ Frank Reiche, the Commissioner who cast the fourth vote to
dismiss the administrative complaint, is no longer a member of
the Commission.




9'1 0701 64838

j &

. VL B -
Robert W. Bonham, III

Attorney
(D.C. Bar $#397859)

July 15, 1988 FOR THE DEFENDANT
PEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 376-5690




0701 648359

I

9

B R R E L S N L ATy AT L e s

In the Matter of

Reagan-Bush '84;
Angela M. Buchanan Jackson,
as Treasurer

(WRASVA A A & A 4

STATEMENT OF REASONS

Commissioner Joan D. Aikens
Commissioner John Warren McGarry

I. INTRODUCTION

In MUR 1790, the Commission considered allegations that
Réagan-Bush '84, and Angela M. Buchanan Jackson, as treasurer,
violated 2 U.S.C. §434 and 11 C.F.R. §§9003.1 and 9004.7 Dby
failing to pay for expenses and reporting payments relating to a
trip made by President Reagan to Chicago on August 24, 1988 to
address the National Convention of the Veterans of Foreign Wars.
The complaint alleged that the trip was campaigh-related and not
official government business and that the expenses of the trip
should have been charged to Reagan-Bush '84, President Reagan's
authorized campaign committee, rather than to the United States

Government . .




070164840

9

We disagreed with the complainant that the trip was
campaign-related within the meaning of the Act and regulations.
We voted to reject the General Counsel's recommendations and
voted instead to find no reason to believe that the alleged
violations occurred and to close the file. We reached our
conclusion upon application of a "totality of the circumstances"
test which, as demonstrated by the discussion below, was fully
consistent with relevant prior Commission decisions. We remain
convinced that use of that legal standard was appropriate and
that our conclusion based upon it was wholly justified by the

facts of this case.
11. APPLICABLE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

The Federal Election Campaign Act requires political
committees, including political committees authorized by
Presidential candidates, to report "expenditures made to meet
candidate or committee operating expenses." 2 U.Ss.C.
§434(b)(4)(A). The Presidential Election Campaign Fund Act
incorporates that reporting requirement as it applies to publicly
funded Presidential candidates and their committees through its

implementing regulations. Those regulations provide that major

party Presidential candidates must agree to comply with the




0701 64841

9

requirement, among many others, to report "qualified campaign
expenses” pursuant to the provisions of the Federal Election
Campaign Act in order to be eligible to receive payments from
the Fund. 11 C.F.R. §9003.1. The term "qualified campaign
expense” includes any expensé incurred by a Presidential
candidate or the candidate's authorized committee to further his
or her election. 26 U.S.C. §9002(11). The Commission's
regulations state that travel costs relating to a Presidential

1/
candidate's campaign are qualified campaign expenses. ~

1/ 11 C.F.R. §9004.7(a) provides:

Notwithstanding the provisions of 11 C.F.R. Part 106,
expenditures for travel relating to a Presidential or
Vice Presidential candidate's campaign by any
individual, including a candidate, shall, pursuant to
the provisions of 11 C.F.R. §9004.7(b), be qualified
campaign expenses and be reported by the candidate's
authorized committee(s) as expenditures. :




N
~r
e8]
<
O

0701

l

9

I11. STATEMENT OF FACTS

The Veterans of Foreign Wars is a non-profit non-partisan
membership organization committed to addressing the concerns of
almost two million veterans of military service to the United

States. Its constitution and by-laws expressly preclude

endorsements of political candidates.

In early 1984, the V.F.W. made plans to hold a National
Convention, which has been an annual event for the last 84 years.
On March 1, 1984, six months before the convention was to be
held, Clifford G. Olson, Jr., the National Commander of the
V.F.W. extended an invitation to President Reagan to address the
membership gathered in Chicago, I1linois at the 1984 National
Convention. This invitation has been traditionally extended by
the V.F.W. to the sitting President of the United States.
President Reagan had been the recipient of similar speaking
invitations, the last as recently as 1983. The V.F.W. invitation
specified that President Reagan should express his views on
national security and foreign policy matters, topics of great
concern to veterans. MUR 1790, Respondent's Reply to the

Complaint at Exhibit B.




M
<
(o8]
<r
O

07 01

I

9

President Reagan agreed to and did appear to address
approximately 7,000 members of the V.F.W. on August 24, 1984,
almost six months after the invitation was extended. 1In his
remarks, President Reagan clearly focussed on matters of concern
to V.F.W. members -- military readiness and military strength
during a period in history marked by political unrest and
uncertainty inIran and in Grenada and the military response to
those situations by the United States. He emphasized the need
for, and his Administration's commitment to, maintaining the
readiness and strength of our military forces to demonstrate that
the United States is a leader in peace, not an instigator of
war. In his address to the V.F.W., the President defended the
position taken by his Administration in the area of foreign

policy and national security matters.

At no time before, during or after President Reagan's speech
did he or any of his staff mention his candidacy or any other
candidacy, his election or any election activity. At no time did
President Reagan or any member of his staff advocate the election

or defeat of any candidate for Federal office nor did President

Re.gan or his staff solicit anyone present at this event for

contributions in support of any candidate for Federal office.




TR R R G Y PR

<2

o

s, 00 8L L

President Reagan concluded his address by complimenting and
honoring the membership and leadership of the V.F.W. for their
continuing commitment to the interests and concerns of veterans

to this country.
IV. ISSUE PRESENTED

The sole question presented by the complaint was whet her
President Reagan's trip to Chicago to address the National
Convention of the Veterans of Foreign Wars was campaign-related

and, thus, should have been paid for with campaign funds and

6 4 8 44

reported by Reagan-Bush '84, or was, instead, undertaken in

performance of President Reagan's official duties as an incumbent

President and, thus payable with appropriated funds of the

070

United States Government.

l

V. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD

9

During the course of its thirteen year history, the

Commission has frequently been called upon to determine whether

specific activity of a Federal officeholder is related to
performance of official duties or is campaign-related. In

making these difficult determinations, the Commission has




0701 6 4845

l

9

consistently applied a legal standard that has been described as
a "totality of circumstances" test, involving examination of

several factors.

The first factor to be examined is whether the factual
situation involves activity "expressly advocating” any candidacy
for Federal office.zl The second factor to be examined is
whether the factual situation involves any communication that
can be said to solicit contributions for a candidate for
federal office. After an examination for the presence of
communications constituting express advocacy or solicitations
fqr contributions, the Commission has considered the timing,
setting and purpose of an event in conjunction with other
activity that may be occurring. All of these factors are
reviewed by the Commission as relevant and important factors

within the "totality of circumstances" standard.

2/ 11 C.F.R. 109.1(b)(2) provides that "expressly advocating"
means "any communication containing a message advocating
election or defeat, including but not limited to the name of
the candidate, or expressions such as 'vote for', 'elect’,
'support', 'cast your ballot for', and 'Smith for Congress',
or 'vote against', 'defeat' or ‘'reject'."




0701 6484E¢6

|

9

VI. FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

We believe that a full and fair review of the facts and
circumstances presented by this case leads to the conclusion that
President Reagan's appearance a} the 85th Annual Convention of
the Veterans of Foreign Wars was part of his official duties as
President and was not "related" to his campaign for re-election
within the meaning of the Act and regulations. This conclusion
properly recognizes the President's role as a ceremonial and
symbolic leader. It thus rejects the apparent notion that all
actions taken after a nominating convention by a President --
whether it be as Head of State, Commander-in-Chief, Minister of
Foreign Affairs, Chief Law Enforcer or one of the many other
roles filled by the President -- should be automagically viewed
as campaign-related and paid for by his campaign committee.
Indeed, the facts indicate that the President's appearance
before the V.F.W. Convention -- a national organization with a
keen interest in military and foreign policy affairs -- was
consistent with the duties and responsibilities of an incumbent
President. The President was simply performing the jmportant

function of any President which is to provide members of the




0701 64847

l

9

public with information on significant matters. In so doing, he
was addressing the concerns and fears of a large segment of the
population which had served in the United States military forces
in wartime and in peacetime. This is particularly important with
respect to foreign affairs where the President has long been
viewed as "the sole organ of the nation in its external
relations, and its sole representative with foreign nations."

10 Annals of Cong. 596, 613-614 (1800) (Remarks of then-

Representative John Marshall).

In applying the "totality of circumstances" test to this
case, we first examined the evidence presented to determine
whether any part of the event contained any clear express
advocacy of President Reagan's re-election or of his opponent's
defeat, and found that the President's remarks contained no such
express advocacy. Nowhere in the text of President Reagan's
remarks was there any "communication containing a message
advocating election or defeat" of any candidate for any office.

11 C.F.R. §109.1(b)(2).

The General Counsel acknowledged that the event involved no
express advocacy, but stated ‘"while the President: did not

expressly advocate his re-election, certain sections of his




bt

speech may have been designed to create a campaign atmosphere in

light of the fact that he had just arrived from the Republican
National Convention." (emphasis added). MUR 1790, First General
Counsel's Report at 2. To support the statement relating to the
creation of a "campaign atmo;phere." the General Counsel
excerpted the following segments of the address:

The honor of meeting th the VFW
great way to wind up a terrific week.

... 1s a

Four years ago, right here in Chicago, 1 stood
before your convention, and when you think
back to 1980, it's hard to forget the mess
America was in, hard to forget the foolish
talk of a malaise, the unfairness of runaway
price increases, 21 1/2-percent interest
rates, weakened defenses, Americans held
hostage, and the loss of respect for our
nation abroad. It seemed that we voke up
every morning wondering what new humiliation
our country had suffered overseas, what
disappointing economic news lay waiting for us
on the front page.

6 4 8 428

I

070

...Well, I think we've come a long way
together. 1In fact, | believe we've closed the
books on that dismal chapter of failed
policies and self-doubt.

|

9

As I said last night in Dallas

Our military forces are back on their feet,
substantially stronger and better able to
protect the peace today than they were 4 years
ago.

Now, some may insist they're just as committed
to a strong deterrent even as they would
cancel the B-1 bomber and the Peacekeeper

10




0701 6484279

|

9

SRRE T “t

2 '*ﬁfils;i*-@iar“'t“‘.;%‘s’:yt"'-e’*'(‘;.:i AL 5 ST TR T T T T R R TR

missile. They may deny that a nuclear freeze
would preserve today's high, unequal, and
unstable levels of nuclear weapons, and t hey
may deny a freeze would reduce any incentive
for the Soviets to return to the negotiating
table and resume the search for equitable and
fair reductions.

MUR 1790, First General Counsel's Report at 2-3.

The General Counsel conceded that there was a total
absence of express advocacy in these remarks. Every sentence
excerpted by the General Counsel relates to the stated policies
and concerns of President Reagan's Administration with respect to
maintaining a strong military position, not to his re-election
campaign. We rejected the General Counsel's reasoning that
references to past public concern over the weakening economy,
inflation, rising interest rates and reduced military budgets
converted this appearance into a campaign event. We rejected
the General Counsel's characterization of those remarks as an
attempt to create a "campaign atmosphere." The remarks by this
incumbent President should properly be viewed as an accounting

for Administration policies and actions in the critical area of

military readiness.

Next, we examined the facts presented for any ev. ience of

solicitation of contributions on behalf of President Reagan's

11




1 0701 64850

9

campaign by the President, his staff or anyone associated with

the Veterans of Foreign Wars and found no such solicitations.

Some Commissioners have suggested that upon finding no
express advocacy nor any solicitation for contributions, the
inquiry should then cease with the conclusion that the event was
not campaign-related. While we would agree that these are
important and potentially determinative factors if present, we
believed we must look further to the timing, the setting and the
purpose of the event as integral components of the "totality of
circumstances"” test and as necessary to the wultimate
determination that certain activity is or is not campaign-

related.

With respect to timing, it is true that President Reagan
made his appearance at this particular V.F.W. Convention one day
after he was formally renominated by the Republican Party at its
nominating convention in Dallas. However, it is also true that
the National Convention of the V.F.W. is an annual fall event,
and that the invitation to President Reagan was extended six
months before the Republican Nationai Convention. There is
absolutely no evidence to suggest that the V.F.W. calculated its

national convention to coincide with the timing of President

12




R P R Lt W R T A TN G
3 ,4_\?,:'.. FETy A W RSy

Reagan's possible renomination. To argue that the timing of this
appearance makes it a campaign event would mean that no incumbent
President could make an official appearance to perform
officeholder duties after the date of renomination. This
approach would cripple a sitting President who must continuously
explain and champion his Administration's policies to the public.
Indeed, it is well-recognized that "the White House is first and

foremost a place of public leadership." J. Barber, The

Presidential Character 5 (1974.) We rejected the argument that

the timing of President Reagan's appearance in close proximity to

his renomination at the Republican National Convention converted

6 4 8